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This publication contains comparative data from eleven nationwide public opinion polls
conducted between 1994 and 2004. These polls are a component of the “Ukrainian Society
on the threshold of the XXI century” project of the Institute of Sociology, National Academy of
Science of Ukraine. Democratic Initiatives Foundation and the Socis Center were also partly
involved in this project.

The project monitors the current state and perspectives for the development of Ukrainian
society, its structures and institutions, economic, political and cultural characteristics as
reflected in public opinion, the psychological state, social manners and orientation of various
categories of Ukraine’s population. The regular study of public opinion facilitates the tracking
of changes in social values and to determine the stability or volatility of specific issues in
public opinion. The Director of the project is Professor V. Vorona, the Executive Directors and
Researchers are Dr. N. Panina and Dr. E. Holovakha.

The sampling disign was developed by N. Panina and M. Churylov (Socis). The Socis Center
completed the field work.

The polls were conducted at the end of May — beginning of June in 1994, 1995, 1996, 1997,
1998, 1999; and at the end of January — beginning of February in 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003,
2004. The samples represent the adult population of Ukraine (over the age of 18) and include
all of Ukraine’s oblasts and the Autonomous Republic of Crimea. In 1994, 1,807 people were
polled, 1995 — 1,810, 1996 — 1,800, 1997 — 1,800, 1998 — 1,810, 1999 — 1,810, 2000 —
1,810, 2001 — 1,800, 2002 — 1,799, 2003 — 1,800, 2004 — 1,800. Each oblast is
represented by a proportional number of the adult population. The sample represents the
adult population of Ukraine according to sex, age, ethnicity and type of community (city, town,
village). The “sampling error” does not exceed 2.34%.

From 1994 to 1995, the polls were sponsored by the Eurasia Foundation, the International
Renaissance Foundation and by the Socis Center — 1996—-1998. From 1999 to 2004, the
empirical component of the project was sponsored by the Institute of Sociology, National
Academy of Sciences of Ukraine.



A. ECONOMICAL SITUATION

al. How would you evaluate the current economic situation in Ukraine? (Circle the
point on the scale, if 0 is very bad, 10 is very good)
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

0 (VETY DA) oo 384 381 413 433 445 407 332 318 2561 220 183
T eeeesees et 160 157 17.3 143 159 160 155 136 137 121 116
2 oo 175 172 169 170 172 176 193 166 172 184 16.1
S 173 166 142 153 146 169 196 213 222 236 242
Bt 45 60 49 54 36 49 62 82 96 113 130
B eeeeeeeeees e 38 49 38 38 34 29 43 66 80 98 113
Berereeeeeeeeeeees e eee oo 04 05 06 05 03 06 10 10 17 16 28
T eeseeeseesssees sttt 01 03 06 01 02 03 04 05 13 07 16
T 01 01 00 02 02 01 02 01 06 01 07
0 oot 01 00 00 01 00 00 00 01 02 00 02
10 (VEY GOOT) orererevrseerseerseessers e 19 03 02 02 01 01 01 01 03 02 03
NO BNSWET ..o 00 02 02 01 01 00 02 02 02 03 0.1
MEAN..ccoeeeee e seessrees s srsessreesne 16 16 14 14 13 14 17 19 22 23 26

a2. What is your attitude to the development of private business (entrepreneurship)
in Ukraine?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely disapprove..........ccccccvvruunne 153 173 131 134 136 111 93 97 122 91 106
2 — Disapprove more than approve............. 156 154 142 144 133 148 130 128 106 11.2 127
3 — Difficult t0 SAY.....cvvererieeiiee e, 250 262 266 294 276 275 250 246 287 295 295
4 — Approve more than disapprove.............. 214 205 224 217 212 229 251 273 33.0 362 34.0
5 — Completely approve .........c.ccoevevirerenne. 222 204 237 209 241 232 267 250 152 139 132
NO ANSWET ... 05 01 00 03 03 05 08 06 03 02 01
LT T 32 31 33 32 33 33 35 35 33 33 33

a4. What is your attitude towards the privatization of large enterprises?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 - Rather negative..........ccccvvervvrereiinnnn, 384 458 455 490 540 524 514 518 551 518 56.1
2 - Difficult to SaY.......ccoeevecreriieeiccee, 342 319 317 323 280 29.0 30.0 29.7 263 291 26.3
3 — Rather positive .........cccccevevevereecececnnen, 247 217 228 187 175 177 178 178 183 189 175
NO ANSWET ......ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 27 07 00 01 05 09 08 06 02 02 01
=T T 179 18 18 17 16 16 1.7 17 1.6 1.7 1.6

a5 What is your attitude towards the privatization of small enterprises?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 —Rather negative...........ccccoevevcneiinnne. 183 19.0 193 220 209 229 187 187 214 227 252
2 — Difficult to S@Y......coevereeeerece 244 251 272 2715 249 272 286 231 277 2717 276
3 — Rather positive ...........cccoeviviinierniinn. 548 554 534 504 537 492 520 575 505 493 472
NO @NSWET ... 25 06 00 01 04 07 08 07 04 03 00
L T 24 24 23 23 23 23 23 24 23 23 22

a6. What is your attitude towards land privatization?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 —Rather negative.........cccccooevevinerienenne. 268 302 274 297 367 387 373 362 270 294 314
2 — Difficult to Say.........ccovveiviiiiciici 19.1 207 227 242 229 233 228 214 245 252 26.2
3 — Rather positive ..o, 52.6 487 498 461 401 373 395 421 48.0 452 421
NO ANSWET ..., 14 04 00 01 03 07 04 03 05 02 02
=T T 23 22 22 22 20 20 20 21 22 22 21
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a8. What do you think is the government role in managing the economy? (Please
select the most suitable answer)
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
1 - Itis needed to minimize the state
participation, the market manage

eVErYthiNG ..o - - - - - - — — 65 49 61
2 — To combine state monitoring with

market methods ... - - - - = =  — — 4b1 464 455
3 —To return to a planned economy

based on complete state monitoring. ........ - - - - = = = — 293 35 316
4 — Difficult t0 SAY ....vvvveveeece - - - - = - — — 178 170 165
NO @NSWEF ..o - - - - = = - — 03 02 03

a9. Would you agree to work for a private company?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= NO e 267 266 266 219 216 238 217 226 —

2 —Probably, NO........ccovvviiiccees 48 75 84 81 106 100 96 98 — — —
3 - Difficult to say 153 148 145 148 139 144 132 138 — — —
4 — Probably, yes 147 145 162 167 170 181 166 198 — — —
5—Yes...oomnns 382 36.6 344 384 369 335 390 41 — — —
NO @NSWET ..o, 04 02 00 01 01 01 00 00 — — —
Mean.........c.coovevvvivciirinisssirssisssssssssssisssisnns 33 33 32 34 34 33 34 33 — — —

a9. Would you agree to work for a private company?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely disagree .........cocovvicvnnnne — 235 203 211
2 — somewhat disagree ...........ccoovevririnininns - - - - - - — — 133 172 193
3 — difficult 0 SAY....c.ovvrirc - - - - - -  —  — 207 198 1938
4 — somewhat agree.......ccceeeeeieinvnsssenns - - - = - = = — 280 324 296
D —AQIEE vt - - - - = =  —  — 142 102 1041
NO @NSWEF ..o - - - - = = = — 04 01 02
Mean...........ceeeeeecieseer e - - - = = = = = 30 29 29

a10. Would you like to start your own business (private enterprise, farm etc)?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

NOL...e s - - - = = = = = = =219
LIKEIY NO .. - - - - = = = - - — 138
Difficult t0 SAY ....covvveeeeeerce s - - - - = = - = = = 167
LIKElY YES....coviecercecece s - - - = = = = = = = 7
YBS it - - - = = - = = = — 26
NO @NSWET ..ot - - - - - = - - = = 04
=T T - - = = = = = = = =29



B. POLITICAL SITUATION

b1. To what extent are you interested in politics?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 - Totally uninterested...........cccccovuvunrnneee. 2 292 304 287 272 267 219 242 192 180 20.8
2 — Somewhat interested ............ccocoeerennnen. 625 59.7 600 620 632 639 671 654 685 702 67.9
3—\Veryinterested..........ccccoovrnivininiiinnnnns 98 107 93 91 94 93 109 102 120 116 111
NO ANSWET .......coviiiiiic e, 06 04 03 03 02 01 01 01 02 03 02
Mean..........oouverevervcrssscsissssessisisssssssisssssnes 178 18 18 18 18 18 19 19 19 19 19

b2. Political forces today are divided into those which want to return to socialism
and those which want to develop capitalism. What is your personal attitude towards
such forces?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 -1 support the proponents of

SOCIAlISM....cve s 221 225 201 209 236 234 225 236 275 257 252
2 — | support the proponents of

CapitalisSM ..o, 127 132 133 108 111 109 171 129 121 106 117
3 - | support both of them to avoid

CONFIICE oo 23.7 187 178 169 196 205 180 176 163 234 199
4 — | support Neither .........ccoevvereerieirnenne. 200 238 253 261 235 225 204 242 224 223 226
5= Other ..o 18 28 20 21 29 32 35 32 32 17 23
6 — Difficult to answer...........ccccoevvvrcvernnee, 19.3 191 216 231 194 192 185 183 183 161 18.1
NO ANSWET ...t 04 01 00 00 00 03 00 01 02 02 02

b3. Within the political arena there are more-or-less independent movements that
frequently develop. The following are several of such movements. Please choose
one that is the most important to you.

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = COMMUNISE...cveee e, 10.3 87 97 108 219 186 155 152 151 146 144
2 = S0CIaliSt ..o 107 91 77 64 56 79 54 62 97 109 111
3 — Social-democratiC..........ccoevevveeeeereerrnn, 50 50 47 48 71 77 78 76 172 123 10.2
4 — Greens/Environmentalists ...........ccocvee... — — — — — — — 52 32 33
B = LIDEIaAl ...t 1 9 08 27 16 13 13 10 09 08 06 1.2
6 — Christian-democratic ...........ccccvvvveeveeeene. 33 29 24 29 22 27 29 29 25 23 25
7 — National-democratic ..........cccooveveeeeveenne. 64 52 61 49 62 50 75 67 68 79 84
8 —NationaliSt .........coovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 20 15 13 28 29 13 23 21 20 14 21
9 = Other e 29 27 15 23 38 20 16 15 13 08 07
10-Noneatall.....cooeveeeieeeeeeeeeeee, 123 140 131 122 117 115 132 130 76 132 118
11 - ' have not yet decided ............cccoorneee 179 186 188 190 166 18.0 178 189 152 16.3 16.3
12 — | do not understand any of these

TENAS ..o, 276 314 321 323 207 238 249 248 163 163 17.9
NO @NSWET ..ot 09 02 00 02 02 03 01 02 03 01 02
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b4. Which civil or political organization are you a member of? (Note: respondents

were asked to mark all applicable answers)

1994
1= ClUb.oee e 2.0
2 — Political party.....ccccocovveeeeicieicesse 0.7
3 — Public-political movement ....................... 04
4 — Ecological movement............ccccccvevennne. 1.3
5 — Public organization, foundation,
ASSOCIAtION ... 0.9
6 — Trade union, association ............cccveu..... 3.3
7 — Artistic union ...........ccccoeeevieniicccccnn, 1.2
8 — Sports club, society.......cccccvvvvriiverernnen, 3.2
9 — Union of professionals (except
traditional)..........ccoeerireniie e 2.7

10 — Student society, youth organization ......1.7
11 — Religious organization, church

COMMUNIEY ..vveveevreeeieie e eeereees 3.0
12 — Farmers’ union ...........ccccoevevevecceenne, 0.7
13 — Other organization, union, movement...0.7
14 — | am not a member of any civic or

political organization..............c.cccoeeueee.e. 82.2
NO @NSWET ......ovivieieeeeceee et 0.9

1995

06 05 04
03 04 04
17 09 06
04 06 06
27 10 08
08 04 0.1
25 27 33
25 23 21
17 16 14
37 33 25
03 02 02
10 11 03
841 867 880
01 00 00

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

13 17 25 30 12 12 17
09 15 08 17 22 20 19
04 04 02 05 07 06 06
15 20 11 09 20 15 13
06 07 08 07 07 06 07
14 22 15 17 03 04 04
07 09 06 07 04 04 05
27 27 28 33 20 16 21
20 22 29 19 28 34 29
14 15 20 14 18 14 14
39 43 52 43 40 42 42
03 06 07 02 09 06 04
06 09 10 10 09 09 07
86.6 838 829 836 839 832 838
02 01 O 00 02 01 00

b5. In your opinion, which of these social groups play a powerful role in shaping the
Ukrainian state? (Note: respondents were asked to mark all applicable answers)

1994

1 —WOIKENS.....coooveeeeeecee e 23.4
2—Peasants.......ccccoceceiiiiccece e 20.9
3 — Intelligentsia..........cccevernenniinn. 16.3
4 — Entrepreneurs, businessmen................. 24.2
5 — Managers of state enterprises............... 16.2
6 — Officials of state apparatus,

bureaucrats ........occeceevvvecce e, 29.1
7 — PEeNSIONEIS ...ttt 1.9
8 — Directors of collective farms.................. 10.7
9 — Leaders of political parties........c.c.cccoovne. —
10 — SErviCemMeN .......cccceevveevceeer e 6.6
11 — Militiamen, security officers.................... 79
12 — Judges and employees of the

prosecutor’s Office........cccovvvrivricnnnnns —
13 — Mafia, criminal elements...................... 33.9
14 = QNI e 0.
15— No one plays any role ..........cccccvrrenes 4.2
16 — Difficult to anSwer.........c.cccovvvvveeveenne. 174
NO ANSWET ......cviveiecicice s 0.2

1994

......................................................... 14.7

2 — Difficult to @anSWer........ccoeevovvveeeeeene, 29.8
B Y S et 55.2
NO ANSWET ... 0.3
=T T 24

1995
222 172 191
19.0 141 159
128 108 9.9
245 217 252
144 108 101
262 274 251
22 13 17
117 68 55
85 60 55
110 73 89
419 373 420
07 08 05
39 43 46
152 188 183
02 00 0.0

1995
152 143 165
257 285
60.0 55.0

00 00

24 25 24

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

18.7
15.8
11.3
254
12.8

19.7
15.4

254
22.8
16.7
32.4
18.3

23.9
18.5
13.8
31.2
17.6

27.2
224
17.3
28.0
13.9

19.1
14.7

9.8
28.9
11.9

29.3
2.3
6.9

35.7
2.8
8.4
5.7

10.6

427 43
14
3.6
14.1 13.
0.2

b6. In your opinion, can people in Ukraine now declare their political views openly?
1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

180 1561 132 251 212 231 211
276 271 359 396 232 278 239
544 576 50.7 349 553 488 549
01 02 02 04 03 03 041
24 24 24 21 23 23 23

b7. Are there political leaders in Ukraine who are capable of effectively managing

the country?

1994
T o NO ettt 24.7
2 — Difficult t0 SAY.....ovvverieereesceee, 55.7
B o Y S et 18.5
NO ANSWET ...ttt 1.1
=T 1 1.9

1995
26.8
61.0
11.5
0.7
1.8

30.3 35.1
584 54.6
11.3 100
00 03
1.8 1.7
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30.7 322 298 347 330 399 353
535 473 494 462 361 363 36.0
155 201 206 188 305 236 284
04 03 02 03 04 02 02
178 19 19 18 20 18 19
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b8. Do you agree with the idea that a few strong leaders could do more good for the
country than all the laws and debates?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 =1 diSAGree ......ocovvcveeereeceeee 170 178 172 157 145 154 131 160 194 227 184
2 — Difficult t0 S@Y......ccevvvvriiicc 417 379 408 394 361 381 382 36.2 307 295 34.8
3—1agree ..o 405 439 420 448 493 461 485 477 493 473 46.7
NO @NSWET .......covriiiieeeee e 08 04 00 00 01 05 02 02 06 05 02

b9. In your opinion, does Ukraine need a multi-party system?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

T=NO o 298 343 313 355 397 423 427 431 508 453 426
2 — Difficult to answer ..o, 33.7 345 367 359 326 322 309 296 259 298 338
3= YES s 361 311 320 286 275 254 264 273 227 243 232
NO @NSWET ... 04 02 00 00 02 01 01 01 06 06 04

b10. A!')e there currently political parties and movements in Ukraine that deserve
power?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= NO o 280 303 302 340 266 304 312 331 275 359 309
2 — Difficult to S@Y......coeeererene 569 60.6 576 547 495 501 518 493 398 409 433
3= YES. s 139 87 122 113 234 193 167 174 324 230 255
NO @NSWET ..., 12 04 00 00 05 01 03 03 03 02 03

b11. Can you say that the member of parliament elected in your district is capable of
reflecting your interests in parliament?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = YES i 29 86 71 38 134 92 71 78 85 77 92
2—1amnot SUE ......c.cceververeecieieeeines 334 308 297 251 430 383 379 361 376 353 341
B=NO e 126 342 317 418 242 339 321 344 364 411 399
4 -1 do not know who my deputy is............. 210 240 294 278 177 175 220 207 169 158 16.6
5 - No deputy was elected in our district.....84 19 21 12 15 07 07 09 — — —
NO ANSWET ... 18 04 00 02 02 03 03 01 07 01 02

b12. How would you evaluate L. Kuchma’s actions as president, if “1” is the lowest
mark, “10” is the highest mark?

1 (IOWES) ..o - —  —  — 294 245 192 254 318 3.7 277
150 128 102 134 141 132 139

— - =  — 228 224 176 194 192 197 191
- - -  — 104 137 123 112 113 112 123
— — —  — 135 140 159 140 127 142 147
— — — — 42 50 91 58 46 32 46
- - - — 14 27 58 41 26 27 33
— - =  — 12 27 46 31 19 15 21
- - - — 03 06 22 12 06 05 06
10 (highest) .....ccvvveeeiceece e - - - - 13 10 27 15 08 17 15
NO ANSWET ...ttt — — — — 05 06 05 08 06 04 03
=Y T —_ - = = 30 33 4 34 30 31 3.2

b13. How would you evaluate B. Yeltsin’s (1998-2000) and V. Putin’s (2001-2004)
actions as presidents of Russia, if “1” is the lowest mark, “10” is the highest mark?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

T (IOWESE) ... 3 252 208 32 21 27 29
2 e —————— — — — — 106 165 142 21 16 20 27
S s — — — — 183 213 190 67 47 56 48
G e s — — — — 134 114 123 84 89 79 71
D et — — — — 183 125 155 187 170 176 16.3
B et — — — — 74 38 67 92 110 79 103
T e — — — — 48 22 39 116 105 122 122
B s — — — — 44 22 36 165 154 150 151
Q e, — — — — 13 06 08 70 84 92 89
10 (hiIghSt) ...vvviieeceec e — — — — 12 09 10 132 181 183 188
NO @NSWET ... — — — — 30 34 22 34 25 16 08
=T T — — — — 39 31 35 64 68 67 6.8
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b14. How would you evaluate A. Lukashenko’s actions as president of Belarus, if
“1” is the lowest mark, “10” is the highest mark?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 (IOWESE) ... - - - — 12 89 163 84 95 103 77
2 et - — — — 92 69 104 66 65 76 6.1
K TR - - —  — 143 121 133 108 88 121 94
Qo — - - — 15 107 103 97 87 84 111
D e — — — — 154 176 155 144 161 179 202
B s - - - — 64 74 69 82 71 73 88
T et - — — — 53 62 62 99 79 68 8.1
B e - - — — 76 96 71 107 78 79 84
0 s — - — — 39 45 25 58 56 51 52
10 (hIghest) .....ceeveeeice e - - - — 91 113 81 113 187 135 130
NO GNSWEN ...t - - - — 64 49 33 41 31 30 19
T 1 — = = — 49 53 46 56 58 54 56

b15. How would you evaluate B. Clinton’s (1998-2000) and G. Bush’s (2001-2004)
actions as presidents of the USA, if “1” is the lowest mark, “10” is the highest

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 (IOWESE) ... - - - — 16 60 23 15 65 161 168
2 e - - — — 09 35 16 08 47 63 89
B s — - —  — 29 46 25 20 90 121 130
G - - - — 33 50 38 29 67 94 98
D e - - —  — 105 130 103 104 162 173 186
B s - — — — 68 65 62 69 83 67 82
T et - - — — 99 94 91 94 100 73 70
B e - - -  — 207 143 211 218 112 76 71
0 s - - —  — 151 134 139 172 83 48 33
10 (highest) .....ccveiieeeceeece e — - =  — 229 198 257 229 153 90 57
NO GNSWEN ... — — — — 54 45 35 42 38 33 16
T ] - = = — 76 68 76 77 61 49 46

b19. How would you evaluate in general the political situation in Ukraine? (Select the
most appropriate answer)
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= 8af€ . - - - = 09 12 32 09 27 17 33
2 = QUIBL ..o - - -  — 82 M7 257 101 160 171 179
3= TENSE .o — — — — 503 544 459 579 553 531 553
4 — Critical, dangerously explosive ................. - - — — 339 219 136 224 148 113 111
5 — Difficult to answer ...........cccovvvrierniennnn. - - - — 66 107 115 85 111 167 121
NO @NSWET ... - - - - 01 02 00 02 02 01 03

b20. Which way of development would you prefer for Ukraine? (Please select the
most suitable answer)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
1 —First of all, strengthen the ties

Within C.L.S. oo, 405 388 318 237 238 185 154 16.3 134 132 131
2 — Primarily, develop relations with

RUSSIA ... 175 148 144 45 50 48 41 66 86 98 114
3 — First of all, strengthen the East Slavic

bloc (Ukraine, Russia, Belarus) ................ — — — 243 237 240 228 292 340 344 343
4 — First of all, establish relations with

developed countries of the West ........... 13.3 139 159 138 128 164 165 132 127 107 144
5 - Rely, first of all, upon our own resources

by strengthening independence.............. 13.3 144 185 161 177 197 261 208 222 212 1741
B — Other ..o 82 71 71 63 75 68 50 48 10 18 13
7 — Difficult to @anSWer........cccoevevevevveecieerenes 95 108 122 113 93 97 101 90 80 86 82
NO GNSWEN ..o 02 01 00 00 02 01 00 01 041 02 02
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b21. What is your attitude to the idea of Ukraine joining the union of Russia and
Belarus?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 —More negative..........cccocvvvnivinininennn. — —  — 243 210 234 370 257 231 199 201
2 — Difficult to SaY .....cooveeeeece, - — — 221 175 237 222 219 188 181 16.8
3 —More positive ..........cccverviriieiiieieiees — — — 536 614 527 408 523 578 619 628
NO ANSWET ... - — - 00 02 01 01 01 03 01 03
Mean...........ccovcvivsrsisisssscssssssssssssssssans - — = 23 24 23 20 23 23 24 24

b22. What is your attitude toward Ukraine joining the European Union?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= Negative .....cccovvveececeereece e, — — — — — 96 80 150 100 117
2 —Difficult to aNSWer .........coooveveeiieeeeeee, — — — — — — 344 360 401 416 397
3= POSIIVE ...t — — — — — — 56.0 558 444 477 479
NO @NSWET ...t — — — — — — 01 02 06 08 06

b23. What is your attitude toward Ukraine joining NATO?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= NEegative ......coviriecece s - - - - = — 335 325 379 379 385
2 —Difficult to aNSWer .........coooveveeiiieeeeee, — — — — — — 45 442 426 406 420
3 = POSIIVE ...cve e — — — — — — 249 231 188 208 1838
NO @NSWET ..ottt — — — — — — 01 02 06 07 07

b24. What is your attitude towards collaboration between Ukraine and the IMF?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= Negative ....ccoovrveeeeeeeeece e, — — — — 230 227 291 232 179
2 —Difficult to aNSWer .........coooveveeiieeeeeeeen, — — — — — — 409 414 418 424 46.6
3= POSIIVE ...ttt — — — — — — 36.0 357 286 336 349
NO @NSWET ...ttt — — — — — — 01 02 05 08 06
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C.SOCIAL SITUATION

c1. If Ukrainian government made a decision that encroached on people’s interests,
would you take some kind of action against this decision?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

2—No, Iwould not.........ccccveuvicininicii. 65.1 66.7 654 670 676 616 662 639 658 70.7 69.0
3 - Difficult to @nswer...........cccccoevervrireren. 286 273 298 282 282 339 297 310 269 234 247
1=Yes, Iwould .......c.ccoooeiniiiiice, 56 57 48 47 41 44 40 51 73 56 6.2
NO ANSWET ..., 07 02 00 01 01 01 01 01 01 03 01

c2. If your local government made a similar decision, would you take some kind of
action against it?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
2—=No, Iwould not.........ccccoevviciiinicinne. 56.1 59.2 60.0 615 588 542 60.1 56.3 558 564 54.9
3 - Difficult to @nswer.............ccccccveuvrreuen. 304 293 317 318 318 366 325 342 329 311 317
1= Yes, [Would ........ccoeviiiiiiiiiccne, 123 114 83 66 92 91 73 95 112 123 133
NO @NSWET .......cviiiiieeccea 12 01 00 01 03 01 00 00 02 01 02

c3. In your opinion, are mass protests in your city/town/rural region against the
decrease in standard of living, or for the protection of rights likely?

2 = UNBKEY ..o — — — — 401 443 476 449 536 566 565
3 — I do not know, difficult to answer .............. - - = 226 288 287 234 250 224 212
1= Very lKely ..o - - = 370 269 237 31.7 207 207 222
NO @NSWE ... - - = 03 00 00 00 06 03 01

c4. If such protests or demonstrations took place, would you take part or not?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
1 —Probably N0 .......ccoeeeirireec — — — — 354 385 436 41 417 416 482
2 - Difficult to anSWer .........cccoovvevrirriirinnns - - = 291 313 310 292 281 258 237
3 — Probably Yes........ccoevvrvnniiirer - - = 352 301 254 297 297 323 28.0
NO ANSWET ... - - = 04 01 00 01 06 03 01
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c5. If your rights and interests are violated, what means and measures of defense
would you consider to be so effective and acceptable for you that you would be
personally prepared to adopt them? (Select all appropriate answers)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 - Collecting signatures for a petition ........ 17.0 167 127 113 169 186 174 201 156 — 218
2 — Lawful meetings and demonstrations....16.6 16.2 152 148 224 238 199 266 200 — 192
3 — Threatening a Strike ........ccooevvvccrnenne 79 79 74 69 91 69 67 92 52 — 38

4 — Boycott (refusal to comply with the
decisions of the administration and

other bodies of POWEr)...........cccveeririninnes 71 70 66 51 75 74 72 87 52 — 27
5 — Unauthorized meetings and

demonstrations.........c.cccveeereeessnnnnns 22 26 22 27 44 32 33 43 26 — 13
6 — Unlawful strikes.........ccccvreenienirieinnnns 16 18 19 23 25 22 24 24 11 — 09
7 —Hunger Strikes .........ccoovrierrnieries 20 19 29 20 34 26 26 39 17 — 15
8 — Picketing of governmental offices............ 44 40 59 43 77 73 65 84 56 — 51
9 — Seizure of buildings..........cccoovrvvrrrrrennnn 10 12 09 14 20 17 17 18 10 — 16
10 - Establishment of armed forces

independent of presidential and

governmental control............cccceeevrrrinnn, 20 29 16 25 27 29 24 25 171 — —
11 = Other ... 11 11 07 07 12 14 11 10 08 — 12
12 — None of the methods appear as an

effective and admissible measure for

me t0 adopt ..o, 319 369 335 373 298 299 342 303 371 — 366
13 - Difficult to answer.........ccccocvvvvrirnnnnnes 298 272 333 334 305 275 269 266 219 — 190
NO ANSWET ...t o6 01 00 01 02 01 01 01 02 — 02

c6. In your opinion, which is better — endurance of material difficulties of any kind
so as to keep order, peace, and harmony in the country or, in the case of significant
decrease in standard of living, take to the streets in protest?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 - ltis necessary to keep order, peace,

harmony at any cost...........cccccvvrrvrvnenne. 438 408 346 289 294 311 361 270 340 29.0 342
2 — Difficult t0 SaY.....cvvverreeereerene, 310 329 333 341 320 345 334 332 242 236 226
3 - Itis necessary to protest actively

against permanent decrease in

standard of [iving .........ccoveerrinrrinnnnes 227 262 321 366 385 340 306 397 415 468 421
NO ANSWET ... 24 01 00 04 01 03 00 01 03 06 12

What is your attitude to the deah penalty?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Cancel immediately...........cccocoveerirnnnnn, 87 54 45 58 46 64 43 65 51 - =
2 - Slowly come to cancellation ................. 170 124 121 124 148 115 129 156 132 — —
3—Leave as itis....covrerenrieerieens 318 314 355 401 439 429 445 414 3313 — —
4 —Extend itS USE ....ccvvvvveevecesiceeieinns 265 345 327 233 191 239 246 180 267 — —
5 — Difficult t0 S@Y.....ccovevericeiicecic, 154 16.0 150 184 175 151 136 184 176 — —
NO ANSWET ... 06 06 02 00 01 02 00 01 02 — —

c7. Was it good to cancel the death penalty?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= YES, IHWaS ..o - = = = = = = — 144 114 146
2 — Difficult t0 SaY ..o - - - - = = =  — 187 197 222
KT o TR - - - - - - — — 068 6384 617
NO GNSWEN ..ot - = = = = = = — 01 04 14

c8. How much trust do you have in family and relatives?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust...........cccoeoveiirirnnnnn, 13 14 19 09 15 12 15 08 11 12 19
2 — Distrust more than trust...........cccccoevnen. 23 15 12 14 22 19 11 14 16 18 28
3 — Difficult t0 SAY....ccvvvrerieeeee e 69 51 51 64 59 51 43 59 53 53 46
4 — Trust more than distrust ............c........... 275 243 218 222 241 249 262 266 280 311 302
5— Completely trust.......cccocevvvvricrcnnen, 594 66.7 700 692 656 665 665 653 639 606 604
NO ANSWET ......oveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 25 09 00 00 07 04 03 01 02 01 01
=T T D 45 46 46 46 45 45 46 45 45 45 44
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38. How much trust do you have in your compatriots?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 200

1 — Completely distrust...........ccoervveeinnnnns 5.9

2 — Distrust more than trust...........c.c.cc...... 12.8 11.9 10.7 11.4 12.3 13.3 13.3 12.1 — - 12.9
3 — Difficult to SaY....ccveveececcee 465 466 481 525 448 483 486 50.1 — — 423
4 — Trust more than distrust ........c..ccceennee 230 246 231 187 231 223 228 229 — — 328
5— Completely trust........cccoovevnvevncnnnnn 72 94 106 97 104 76 73 73 — — 67
NO GNSWEN ..o 45 11 00 04 18 11 09 07 — — 02
T T DO 31 32 32 31 32 31 31 31 — — 32

¢9. How much trust do you have in colleagues?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust...........ccoervieeinnnnns 54 52 64 80 65 55 62 59 43 37 44
2 — Distrust more than trust........................ 101 93 92 110 103 117 114 109 93 111 116
3 — Difficult to S@Y......ccoeieririieieea, 403 398 424 440 398 427 427 417 337 376 36.3
4 — Trust more than distrust ........c..ccoeenee 297 325 297 255 323 30.0 30.3 328 402 359 399
5— Completely trust........cccoovevrienrcninnnnn 78 114 122 107 93 84 78 78 113 102 72
NO @NSWET ...t 68 19 00 08 18 18 17 08 11 14 06
=T T 33 34 33 32 33 33 32 33 35 34 33

¢10. How much trust do you have in church and clergy?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust.........cccccoovvriirernnnnen. 136 146 181 185 164 190 152 149 11.0 124 10.6
2 — Distrust more than trust............cccee.... 137 133 136 134 157 157 145 139 128 111 125
3 - Difficult to SaY.....coeveiccecee e 328 301 333 317 327 324 309 347 330 332 327
4 — Trust more than distrust............ccc......... 189 202 176 194 193 177 206 188 254 267 289
5— Completely trust .........ccoovveriencinnnnn. 167 210 174 168 146 142 180 174 174 16.2 151
NO GNSWEN ..o 43 08 00 03 13 10 08 03 04 05 03
=T T D 317 32 30 30 30 29 31 31 33 32 33

c¢11. How much trust do you have in astrologers?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust.......c.cccccovvririrerenenan. 235 266 303 299 270 299 258 26.8 26.0 282 295
2 — Distrust more than trust............cccce...... 212 204 192 223 244 241 251 238 254 240 243
3 — Difficult t0 SaY.....cevreeeeeec, 343 344 337 323 323 314 326 335 320 336 323
4 — Trust more than distrust ............c.c......... 134 133 113 113 115 111 130 124 134 113 11.2
5— Completely trust ........ccocoevvvnicceiene, 35 45 56 36 30 23 27 31 27 27 24
NO GNSWEN .....coreveercieier e 40 08 00 06 19 12 08 03 06 02 04
T T 25 25 24 24 24 23 24 24 24 24 23

¢12. How much trust do you have in mass media (TV, radio, and newspapers)?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust...........cccovovvirrrninnnes 138 154 192 1741 127 115 104 108 103 92 105
2 — Distrust more than trust............c.c..c...... 228 237 201 210 192 198 208 218 203 18.7 243
3 — Difficult t0 SaY.....cvvrerieeeeec, 39.7 376 392 391 407 420 394 409 39.2 382 370
4 — Trust more than distrust............c.c..c....... 172 186 176 192 215 223 251 223 258 301 244
5 — Completely trust.........ccoovvvrivnniinn 27 40 40 34 47 39 38 42 36 34 35
NO GNSWEN ..o 38 08 00 02 12 06 06 00 08 04 03
T T 27 27 27 27 29 29 29 29 29 30 29

40. How much trust do you have in the tax authorities?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust..........c.coverieniricines - - - - - - —  — — 215 254
2 — Distrust more than trust............c.cccccvneee. - - - - - = = = — 247 282
3 — Difficult 10 SAY ....covvevevcccc - - - - - - - — — 389 356
4 — Trust more than distrust..........cceeevivvvenee. — — — — — — — — — 73 83
5 — Completely trust ........ccocvvivnicenienn, - - - = = = = - = 14 22
NO ANSWET .....oviieiecesece e — — — — — — — — — 02 03
T T - = = = = = = = = 23 23
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¢13. How much trust do you have in the militia?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust............ccovovvirrnnnnes 279 328 347 372 333 323 286 332 312 297 279
2 — Distrust more than trust.........c..cccco...... 292 278 247 254 272 291 282 282 267 299 30.1
3 - Difficult to SaY.....cooeeeceecee e 263 250 267 255 262 273 302 271 286 293 277
4 — Trust more than distrust ........c..ccceennee 100 93 100 87 92 83 98 87 106 94 114
5— Completely trust........ccocvvvvviiiccrcrnen, 28 44 38 30 33 24 26 25 26 15 28
NO ANSWET ... 38 07 00 02 09 07 06 03 02 02 01
=T T 23 22 22 22 22 22 23 22 23 22 23

c14. How much trust do you have in public prosecutor?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust..........c.covervniniennes - - - - - =  — — 217 262 254
2 — Distrust more than trust............c.cccevenee. - - - - - - =  — 265 267 269
3 — Difficult 10 SAY ....ovovcveececcece - - - - - -  — — 333 3.7 37
4 — Trust more than distrust..........cccccevrereenee. — — — — — — — — 98 94 119
5— Completely trust ......ccccovvveceireceiin - - - = = = = = 24 19 28
NO QNSWET ... — — — — — — — — 03 02 02
=T ] - = = = = = = = 23 23 24

¢15. How much trust do you have in the courts?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust..........ccccovevricrnnnne - - - - - - — — 2714 266 252
2 — Distrust more than trust............cccocevnnnee. - - - - - - — — 210 265 263
3 — Difficult t0 SAY .....ovveveeeeee - - - - - - — — 330 33 328
4 — Trust more than distrust............cccoeveennns - - - - - - —  — 96 89 125
5 — Completely trust ..........ocvvniniininis - - - - - - — — 26 15 31
NO ANSWET ... — — — — — — — — 04 02 02
T T - = = = = = = = 23 23 24

¢16. How much trust do you have in the President?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
Kravchuk Kuchma Kuchma Kuchma Kuchma Kuchma Kuchma Kuchma Kuchma Kuchma Kuchma

1 — Completely distrust............ccocveririnienne 322 221 294 320 385 376 244 367 345 336 302
2 — Distrust more than trust......................... 206 149 165 183 223 203 187 234 247 264 279
3 — Difficult to SaY.......covvvvererrrnes 271 29.0 307 319 287 291 296 274 274 281 26.7
4 — Trust more than distrust ..............ccoce..e. 116 214 163 143 70 101 203 93 102 99 126
5 — Completely trust ..o, 45 119 71 33 27 24 66 30 29 17 24
NO @NSWET .......viiiiriieeeeee 39 07 00 02 08 06 04 02 03 02 02
Mean..........oovvevivervivsrscrsissrscsssisssssssessssnns 23 29 26 24 21 22 27 22 22 22 23

c17. How much trust do you have in the Verkhovna Rada (parliament)?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust............cccocovvirerninnnes 291 386 397 409 383 377 36.8 349 343 308 289
2 — Distrust more than trust...............c......... 221 220 223 234 267 248 252 293 308 30.7 342
3 — Difficult t0 SaY.....cvvverieeeeec, 352 292 293 283 268 29.7 30.3 291 274 313 2717
4 — Trust more than distrust............c.cocvevee.e. 74 65 67 51 57 62 57 51 64 63 79
5— Completely trust........cccooveviiernccnnnen 23 30 20 18 16 13 14 16 13 08 12
NO GNSWET ...ttt 38 07 00 04 08 04 06 02 02 02 02
T T 23 21 21 20 21 21 21 21 21 22 22

c18. How much trust do you have in the government?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust............cccccovvrrerernnee 282 282 321 370 362 359 271 317 301 296 256
2 — Distrust more than trust.............c.c......... 226 213 222 212 254 26.0 223 248 287 29.0 32.1
3 — Difficult t0 SAY.....ceeveeeeeeeec, 33.8 339 328 318 299 279 36.2 318 314 337 309
4 — Trust more than distrust............ccocveuee.e. 86 118 94 75 60 82 112 92 81 64 96
5 — Completely trust........cccovvevvierreennnnn 28 41 36 20 16 16 25 24 15 09 16
NO ANSWET ...t 40 07 00 04 09 04 06 02 03 04 03
T 1 23 24 23 22 21 21 24 23 22 22 23
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¢19. How much trust do you have in local authorities?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust.......c.c.ccovvrvrieirernnnn, - - = = = = = = 212 247 220
2 — Distrust more than trust ..........ccccocvevvevenee. — — — — — — — — 2716 278 289
3 — Difficult 10 SAY ..cveveveeeiccccc e - - - - = =  — — 306 37 321
4 — Trust more than distrust..........ccccevrvvrienee. — — — — — — — — 123 139 148
5— Completely trust ........ccooovvrvvrenniennn. - - - - = = = = 20 14 18
NO GNSWEN ...t - - - - - - - - 03 04 04
T T - = = = = = = = 23 24 25

c20. How much trust do you have in the armed forces?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust.........cccccovvvrvirrrnnnnen. 118 109 154 164 156 139 129 134 125 118 10.2
2 — Distrust more than trust............ccoee.... 123 121 118 128 145 148 129 136 124 159 159
3 - Difficult to SaY.....covveeieecee e 339 332 357 362 365 393 391 39.6 36.1 391 39.0
4 — Trust more than distrust ........c..ccoeenee 264 293 239 251 236 253 246 253 291 253 275
5— Completely trust.........ccoovverieririennnn. 117 136 132 90 88 64 99 79 96 75 72
NO GNSWEN ..o 40 08 00 05 09 06 06 01 03 03 02
=T T D 32 32 31 30 30 30 31 30 31 30 3.1

c21. How much trust do you have in trade unions?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust.........c.ccoovvreierirernnn, - - - - = = =  — 239 244 202
2 — Distrust more than trust ..........cccocevvevenee. — — — — — — — — 185 214 214
3 — Difficult 10 SAY ..cveveveeeciciceccce e - - - - - —  —  — 400 382 408
4 — Trust more than distrust............ccceveennnns - - - - - - -  — 139 138 143
5 — Completely trust ..........ocveriniininies - - - - - - — — 34 18 28
NO GNSWEN ...t - - - - - - -  — 04 03 05
=T ] - = = = = = = = 25 25 26

c22. How much trust do you have in political parties?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust...........ccovvreiiririrnnn, — 423 413 420 348 352 361 334 341 331 280
2 — Distrust more than trust ............ccccevvevnee. — 248 222 230 271 260 270 299 276 293 319
3 — Difficult 10 SAY ....ovvcveeercee e — 288 333 318 340 348 327 329 306 304 312
4 — Trust more than distrust.............ccccvevunns — 20 22 24 24 25 31 27 62 58 76
5— Completely trust ........ccocovvveeriicrniennn, — 08 11 05 08 09 07 07 11 09 09
NO GNSWEN .....veeeeereiciceet e — 13 00 03 09 06 05 03 06 05 04
T T — 19 20 20 21 21 21 21 21 21 22

c23. How much trust do you have in banks?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust..........ccccvvvvriernnnnn - - - - = = — — 385 351 322
2 — Distrust more than trust............ccccevnnee. - - - - - - — — 236 242 240
3 — Difficult 10 SAY ....ovvvcveeeeeeeee - - - - = -  — — 284 287 285
4 — Trust more than distrust.............cccevevnnnns - - - - - - -  — 81 106 132
5 — Completely trust ..........ocovvivncininn, - - - - - - - — 13 11 20
NO ANSWET .....ocviieice e — — — — — — — — 02 03 02
T T - = = = = = = =21 22 23

c24. How much trust do you have in insurance companies?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust..........c.coverieniricines - - - - - — — — 453 428 383
2 — Distrust more than trust............c.cccccvneee. - - - - - -  —  — 231 248 268
3 — Difficult 10 SAY ....covvevevcccc - - - - - — — — 246 254 261
4 — Trust more than distrust..........cceeevivvvenee. — — — — — — — — 53 59 69
5 — Completely trust ........ccocvvivnicenienn, - - - - - - - — 15 09 17
NO ANSWET .....oviieiecesece e — — — — — — — — 02 02 02
T T - = = = = = = =19 20 21
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56. How much trust do you have in charitable foundation, public associations and
unions?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely distrust.........c.ccovvvririeririnnnn, - - = = = = = = = =213
2 — Distrust more than trust ..........c.ccocvevvevenee. — — — — — — — — — — 225
3 — Difficult 10 SAY ....covvvvveericiecee - - - = = = = = = = 349
4 — Trust more than distrust.............ccceveennnns - - - = = = = = = — 122
5 — Completely trust ..........ccvvneneniniis - - - - - - - - = =30
NO ANSWET ... — — — — — — — — — — 01
=T ] _ = = = = = = = = = 24

c25. If you suddenly got a large sum of money, were would you save it? (Select the
most appropriate answer)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — In Ukrainian state bank............ccccccevevnnnn - - - = - = = — 80 97 113
2 — In commercial Ukrainian bank .................. - - - = - = = — 32 22 52
3—Inforeign bank.......c.cccccovvriiererieiiiinns - - - - = = — — 166 17.0 148
4 - Do not use any bank (find other way to

SAVe MY MONEY) ..evvrrereecinereeeeeseeeene - - - - = =  — — 502 511 504
5= Other .o - - - - = = — — 65 66 62
6 — Difficult t0 SaY ......cvvvrviereece s - - - - - - — — 1562 132 121
NO ANSWET ... s - - - - = = = — 04 02 00

Are you AGREE or DISAGREE with EVERY idea below:

58. You can trust most people

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

AQIEE.....oevieeieee et - - - -  — 324 343 284 — — 396
DISAGIEE ...vveeeececreie e - - -  — — 508 460 507 — — 452
DO NOtKNOW <. - - - —  — 161 192 201 —  — 146
NO ANSWET ... — — — — — 07 05 08 — — 07

59. The human nature causes wars and conflicts forever

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

AQrEE....iee e - - - — — 629 596 603 — — 0641
DISAGIEE ....vveeeeceeteie e - - - — = 200 216 219 — — 244
DO NOLKNOW ... - - - - — 165 184 173 — - 112
NO @NSWEF ..o - - - - = 07 04 04 — — 03

60. Today’s education must be strict and exacting most of all

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
- — — — 0661 674 679 — — T46

Disagree - - - = 217 214 204 - — 179
DO NOtKNOW <. — — — — — 119 109 114 — — 713
NO @NSWET ...t — — — — — 03 03 02 — — 01

61. Most people who consider their lives unsuccessful simply have a lack of
persistence and strong-willing

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

.............................................................. - - —  —  — 507 510 522 — — 484
......................................................... —_ - - - — 312 284 284 — — 372

DO NOtKNOW ..o - - - —  — 176 204 193 — — 144
NO GNSWEN ... - - - — — 06 02 01 —  — 01

62. Politics have to be without women
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

.............................................................. - - - —  — 181 219 201 —  — 146
DiISAQIEE ..o - - - — — 045 603 617 — — 708
DO NOt KNOW ... — — — — — 171 175 180 — — 143
NO GNSWEN ... - - - - — 03 03 02 — — 03
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63. The main problem that is today people talk more than they work
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

AGIEE....vvetereee ettt - - - — — 0648 703 689 — — 655
DiISAQIEE .....cvvecieeeeesee s - - - — — 258 196 223 — — 256
DO NOt KNOW ... - - - — — 90 97 86 — — 89
NO GNSWEN ..o - - - - — 04 04 02 — — 00

64. Women shouldn’t be at chief positions
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

AGIEE....vveteee ettt — — — — — 148 166 157 — — 130
DiISAQIEE .....cvvecreeeie s - - - — — 724 702 697 — — 757
DO NOt KNOW .ot — — — — — 125 132 143 — — 1.2
NO @NSWET ..ottt — — — — — 03 01 03 — — 01



D. SOGIAL STATUS

d1. Imagine a staircase with people on it; those in the lowest social position are at

the bottom of the staircase, and those in the highest social position are at the top of

the staircase. On which stair would you place yourself? (Circle the point on the scale)
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 (JOWESE) ..o, 194 207 226 250 239 210 216 186 172 172 143
2 e 263 222 222 206 281 241 269 238 240 229 204
G s 323 336 330 320 327 344 315 346 318 337 332
Ao 186 194 181 196 132 174 166 199 216 212 239
D 22 29 26 22 12 22 24 23 42 38 67
B 04 05 05 03 04 02 04 03 03 07 08
7 (NIGNESE) ... 04 04 05 04 05 04 07 03 05 04 07
NO @NSWET ..o, 14 03 07 00 00 03 00 03 03 00 00
=T T 26 27 26 26 24 26 26 27 27 28 29

d2. Are you generally satisfied with your present position in society?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Somewhat dissatisfied .......................... 624 622 634 718 775 731 694 701 632 614 582
2 — Difficult to answer ..., 248 252 253 196 152 187 221 218 237 269 264
3 — Somewhat satisfied.............ccccoevrrrennn. 126 123 113 85 70 80 85 81 122 112 154
NO @NSWET ..., 03 03 00 02 03 03 00 00 08 04 00

d3. You consider yourself as (select the most appropriate answers):
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 - Village\ city inhabitant.............cccccoevevennne. - - - - —  — 313 302 316 323 305
2 — Resident of some regions ...............ccu..... - - - - = — 69 86 59 48 67
3 — Ukrainian Gitizen ..........ccooeevvveievcercersens - - - -  — — 410 346 410 411 442
4 — Nation, ethnic representative.................... — — — — — — — — 30 25 31
5 — Former Soviet Union citizen .........c.c......... — — — — — — 122 178 127 131 10.7
6 — Europe Citizen........ccocoeeerennnccees - - - - = = 28 28 07 05 07
7 —World GItiIZeN ......covevceeieeeee s _ - = = — — 56 57 27 36 24
B = Other .o - - - - = - — — 16 20 14
NO GNSWET ...t — — — — — — 02 03 08 02 02
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Evaluate personally such aspects of your life?” (Please answer to all the aspects)

Definitely Mostly Difficult to Mostly Very
Unimportant | Unimportant answer Important Important No answer Average
2002 | 2003 | 2002 | 2003 | 2002 | 2003 | 2002 | 2003 | 2002 | 2003 | 2002 | 2003 | 2002 | 2003
D4. Your children’s prosperity 23 |11 113 |13 |28 | 32|87 |90 [843/853| 05| 02 | 47 |48
D5. Absence of considerable so-
cial stratification (rich-poor, 48 | 46 | 71 | 84 [ 301317310294 257253 12 | 06 | 3.7 | 3.6
high—low society groupes)
D6. Democratic developmentof | 57 | 99 | 52 | 40 | 276|273 352|361 | 289 | 203 | 05 | 04 | 38 | 3.9
Ukraine
D7. Prosperity 08 04|09 10|32 |17 |198|236|749|732| 03 | 02 | 47 | 47
D8. Good health 04 | 04 | 11|04 |14 |03 |75 |61[85|926| 02 | 01 | 48 | 49
D9. Good family 02 /04|08 )03|26 23|95 |88 86.5|879|05 |01 |48 438
D10. Possibility to speak openly
about politics or somethingelse | 3.0 | 39 | 84 | 85 | 191187 336|311 |355|377| 03 | 0.1 | 3.9 | 3.9
without fear of personal freedom
D11. Possibility of criticism and
democratic monitoring of deci- 43 | 58 | 108 | 114 305|333 282|304 258|187 |04 | 03 | 36 | 34
sions made by authorities
D12. Possibility of business initia-
tive (establishing private 100 7.9 | 118|126 |285|27.6 280|329 |213|189| 04 | 02 | 34 | 34
enterprisers, business, farming)
D13. Cultural and national revival | 2.2 | 27 | 6.1 | 56 | 19.2 | 176 | 37.7 | 429 | 347 | 311 02 | 0.1 | 40 | 39
D14. Independence in business, | 4 g | 5 | 56 | 44 | 223|212 375|427 | 324 | 202 | 04 04 | 39 | 39
opinions, deeds
D10 Raisngthe educatonal | 33 | 32 | 55 | 55 | 125 122 312 333 472 458 04 | 04 41 41
D10 County stateindepend: | 50 | 25 | 48 | 34 | 183|199 | 296 | 326 450 414 04 | 02 | 41 | 41
D17. Enlargement of cultural out-
look through art, folk art, hobbies | 3.2 | 22 | 75 | 7.6 | 20.1 | 194 | 37.2 | 441|316 266 | 03 | 0.2 | 39 | 39
etc.
D18, Positive moral and 13 | 11| 30 | 18 | 14.1 139 | 37.4 | 408 | 440 | 423| 03 | 04 | 42 | 42
phychological society
D19. Equal possibilities in society | 1.6 | 0.7 | 24 | 22 | 122|119 |315|36.1 | 51.8 488 | 0.7 | 04 | 43 | 43
D20. Social recognition (respect
from friends, colleagues, compa- | 1.0 | 1.1 | 3.3 | 3.0 | 12.0| 92 | 382|441 451 423 | 03 | 03 | 42 | 42
triots)
D21. Participation in activities of
political parties and civil organi- 188 | 16.2 | 245 | 276|328 |34.8 152|157 | 81 | 55 | 05 | 03 | 27 | 27
zations
D22. Participation in religious life
(church attendance, following re- | 14.8 | 12.8 | 18.7 | 21.5 | 28.6 | 29.8 | 21.3 | 22.3 | 16.3 | 13.3 | 0.3 | 0.3 | 3.1 | 3.0
ligious traditions etc.)
D23. Interesting occupation 40 | 38 | 33 | 43 | 87 | 78 24327259556 02 | 04 | 43 | 43

*

In 2004 these questions were not included to the monitoring research.
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d24. In your opinion what does your life depend on?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
1 —More on external conditions................... 2 292 312 312 386 292 285 252 240 196 193
2 — Somewhat on me, but more on
external conditions ............cccccoeeuevennene. 306 283 277 307 281 323 307 286 281 278 293
3 - Equal on me and external conditions ....21.3 226 222 240 187 239 237 288 256 298 288

4 — More on me then external conditions ....10.0 103 92 76 72 75 88 97 107 116 121
B = MySelf....cioiiiiccc e, 92 92 97 64 71 68 81 75 115 112 102
NO ANSWET ...t 08 04 00 01 04 03 03 02 02 01 03
=T T 24 24 24 23 22 23 24 25 26 27 27

d25. Are you satisfied with your life in general?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Absolutely dissatisfied................cocvuene. 16.8 244 296 325 362 313 257 251 222 195 180
2 — Somewhat dissatisfied .............cccoceuu.. 31.9 334 322 313 341 343 352 371 344 369 342
3 - Difficult to @answer.............cccooevevrneenee. 2716 202 214 197 161 190 219 206 258 248 247
4 — Somewhat satisfied...........ccoccvvrniennee 205 187 149 146 120 135 157 1568 156 173 214
5 — Absolutely satisfied ...........cocevrriininnes 2. 29 18 19 15 17 14 13 19 13 11
NO @NSWET .......oviicieiec e, 06 04 00 00 01 02 00 00 02 02 06
=T T 26 24 23 22 21 22 23 23 24 24 25

d27. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the ability to live in new social
conditions?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — InSUFiCIENt ..o — 469 6526 472 455 439 432 388 397 377 383
2 — Difficult to SaY .....c.ovevrieiec — 348 318 341 369 366 370 396 366 372 327
3 — SUffiCieNt......coeveees — 134 122 141 108 136 142 157 171 202 246
4 —Not of interest ..o, — 39 34 42 56 50 51 56 60 43 42
NO ANSWET .......ocviiiiri s — 11 00 04 12 08 05 04 07 07 02
L 1 - 17 16 17 16 17 17 18 18 1.8 19

d28. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the health?

1 = InSUFfiCENt ..., — 483 518 555 568 534 520 533 549 517 49.0
2 — Difficult t0 S@Y ... — 202 174 180 165 165 179 187 139 1565 141
3 — SUFfiCIENt......ooeec — 294 297 257 255 285 288 274 297 317 36.0
4 —Not of interest ..., — 12 10 03 07 08 09 05 11 09 08
NO @NSWET ... — 08 00 04 05 08 03 01 04 02 041
=T - 18 18 17 17 17 18 17 17 18 19

d29. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the good job?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = InSUFfICIENt ... — 415 468 526 548 565 56.0 535 541 516 455
2 — Difficult t0 SaY ... — 181 156 166 149 121 122 136 146 159 142
3 — SUFfICIENt......cecee e — 276 234 182 172 186 19.0 198 196 208 253
4 — Not of interest..........cccoovnviinicninics — M8 142 122 117 18 124 129 107 113 149
NO ANSWET ... — 10 00 05 14 10 04 02 11 03 02
Mean...........cvcvvvcvcvcrsisisssscssssssssscsssssssans - 19 18 17 16 16 16 1.7 17 17 18

d30. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the necessary clothing?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = InSUFiCIENt ... — 483 429 432 466 427 437 411 449 387 323
2 — Difficult to SaY .....c.ovevrieiec — 184 193 208 201 214 191 204 180 166 16.5
3 — SUffiCient......c.cvee — 294 334 321 280 295 312 323 312 389 455
4 —Not of interest ..o, — 29 44 33 44 54 58 59 563 55 55
NO ANSWET ... — 09 00 06 10 11 02 02 07 03 02
L 1 - 18 19 19 18 19 19 19 19 20 21
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d31. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the good housing?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = INSUFFICIENE ..ot — 432 347 371 394 386 354 383 424 414 363
2 — Difficult t0 SAY ...vuvvevicieriee e — 165 155 172 187 161 178 172 162 181 150
3 — SUFICIENE. .. — 355 467 415 367 402 419 397 360 36.1 434
4 —Not of interest .......ooovveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, — 38 32 39 41 41 42 47 50 43 51
NO ANSWET ...t — 11 00 03 10 09 06 01 06 02 02
=T T — 19 21 20 20 20 21 20 19 19 21

d32. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the contemporary economic
knowledge?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = InSUFfICIENt ..o — 467 481 413 442 406 423 463 462 463 463
2 — Difficult t0 S@Y ... — 250 203 220 246 234 223 221 234 240 207
3 — SUFfICIENt......ec s — 79 97 98 86 96 114 96 116 108 154
4 —Not of interest ..., — 193 219 261 217 255 236 218 182 187 173
NO ANSWET ... — 10 00 08 09 09 04 03 07 02 03
=T — 16 16 17 16 17 17 16 17 16 1.6

d33. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the confidence in your own abilities?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = Insufficient ..o, — 306 344 349 335 321 347 344 357 328 299
2 — Difficult t0 S@Y ... — 365 314 326 355 325 329 318 294 342 288
3 — SUFfICIENt......ceiicec e — 304 305 305 266 315 295 302 313 294 376
4 —Not of interest ..., — 23 37 15 34 29 25 34 30 31 33
NO @NSWET ... - 13 00 04 09 10 04 02 07 04 04
Mean...........ccvvcvivsrsisissrssssscsssssssssians — 20 20 20 19 20 19 20 20 20 21

d34. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the necessary medical care?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = Insufficient ..o, — 692 584 697 628 620 619 605 634 619 558
2 — Difficult t0 S@Y ... — 161 229 183 212 197 194 208 173 188 20.9
3 — SUFfICIENt......ooie e — 125 148 99 107 134 136 133 142 149 188
4 —Not of interest ..., — 17 38 15 44 43 48 63 45 40 43
NO ANSWET ... — 06 00 06 10 07 03 01 06 03 02
Mean...........ocvvcirvsscvsrssssssssissssssssssssnans — 14 16 14 15 15 15 15 15 15 1.6

d35. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the fashionable and beautiful clothing?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = INSUFFICIENE ..o — 488 443 429 487 442 440 447 448 462 413
2 — Difficult to SaY .....cvcveveeeiccece e — 164 179 184 147 147 158 157 173 149 139
3 — SUFICIENE. ..o — 120 99 122 83 115 102 105 108 124 149
4 — Not of iINterest .......ooveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, — 218 278 260 273 288 298 29.0 266 26.3 295
NO ANSWET ... — 09 00 06 09 08 02 02 04 02 04
Y- ] TS — 16 17 17 16 17 17 17 17 1.7 1.6

d36. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the basic furniture?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = Insufficient ..o, — 422 355 350 376 345 320 345 402 383 33.0
2 — Difficult t0 SaY ... — 165 183 179 178 162 162 166 151 145 154
3 — SUffiCient......coeveee s — 294 326 344 294 334 354 342 289 322 387
4 — Not of interest..........cocovenivvincnincs — 109 136 121 143 150 16.0 147 152 144 127
NO ANSWE ... — 10 00 07 09 09 03 01 05 05 02
Mean...........cocvvcivisnvisssisisrssssssssssssssinans — 19 20 20 19 20 20 20 19 19 21

d37. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the contemporary political knowledge?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — INSUFiCIENt ... 319 356 290 336 293 287 316 310 311 346
2 — Difficult t0 S@Y ... — 259 232 247 267 229 245 242 251 279 221
3 — SUffiCient......c.evee s — 1.0 121 103 94 120 154 129 146 121 154
4 — Not of interest ... — 299 291 351 290 349 31.0 310 286 284 276
NO @NSWET ... — 13 00 09 12 08 03 03 07 04 03
Mean...........coocvvvinvirsnsrssisssrssssssssssssssssinans - 18 18 18 18 18 19 18 18 18 17
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d38. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the resolve in pursuing your goals?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = Insufficient ..o, 2717 267 296 311 292 312 302 318 316 292
2 — Difficult t0 SaY ... — 375 371 371 398 339 333 344 319 342 316
3 — Sufficient........ccocveei s — 271 262 263 197 271 254 251 270 251 315
4 — Not of interest.........cccoovnviinicnincs — 65 100 66 87 88 100 101 88 86 7.7
NO ANSWET ... — 12 00 05 08 09 02 03 06 04 01
L 1 — 20 20 20 19 20 19 19 20 19 20

d39. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the legal protection for defending
your rights and interests?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = InSUfficient ..o, — 519 469 517 524 529 50.0 528 56.0 522 57.2
2 — Difficult t0 SaY ... — 298 291 308 287 240 259 249 233 284 227
3 — SUfficient........cceveres — 80 81 73 55 94 88 75 83 84 94
4 —Not of interest ..., — 93 159 95 126 130 150 146 118 106 105
NO @NSWET ... — 09 00 07 09 08 04 02 06 04 02
=T — 16 16 16 15 16 16 1.5 15 16 1.5

d40. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the possibility of having an adequate
vacation?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = InSUffiCieNt ......coocvciccc — 601 — 591 680 661 63.6 619 651 634 59.0
2 — Difficult t0 S@Y ....ovveie s — 173 — 193 130 119 124 140 126 142 139
3 — Sufficient........ccoeveieii - 117 — 86 51 75 81 92 87 98 139
4 —Not of interest.........cocvvvrnnnirnen, — 100 — 124 130 138 156 147 131 124 129
NO ANSWE ... — 09 — 06 08 08 03 02 06 02 02
=T T - 15 - 15 14 14 14 15 14 15 15

d41. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the ability to have a second, unofficial
job?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = InSUfficient ..o — 409 — 534 556 548 559 482 488 456 393
2 — Difficult to SaY .....cooveevieercc — 213 — 207 185 172 162 194 196 211 20.7
3 — SUffiCient........ccoevees — 191 — 120 93 122 117 143 132 169 213
4 —Not of interest ..., — 173 — 133 152 149 164 179 177 161 18.6
NO @NSWET ... - 14 - 07 13 09 02 02 07 03 02
Mean...........coocvvcievcrscvsrsirirssrsissssssssssssssans - 18 — 16 15 16 16 17 16 1.7 18

d42. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the ability to buy the most necessary
products?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = INSUFFICIENE ... — 528 — 553 606 596 578 544 496 443 374
2 — Difficult to SaY .....ceveveeiicceece e — 188 — 197 182 166 172 191 175 186 178
3 = SUFfICIENt....eeeeeeeeee s — 243 — 225 194 20.7 228 252 296 348 416
4 — Not of interest........occovveieeeceiciceieeena — 31 — 18 10 24 19 13 27 21 24
NO GNSWEN ...t — 09 — 07 08 08 03 01 06 03 07
=T 1 - 17 - 17 16 16 16 17 18 19 20

d43. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the initiative and independence in
solving daily problems?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = INSUFICIENE ..o — 279 263 245 245 267 278 269 290 258 227
2 — Difficult t0 SaY ... — 378 367 396 414 340 327 338 337 354 317
3 — SUfficieNnt......ccccoeiecciecee e — 274 304 311 281 333 336 332 320 328 40.0
4 —Not of interest ........occeevvveeveececeeeee e, — 56 66 41 50 49 55 57 48 54 52
NO ANSWET .....ocviieeice e — 13 00 07 09 10 03 04 06 05 04
T — 20 20 21 20 21 21 21 20 21 22
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d44. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the adequate leisure time?

................................................ 5 535 497 533 525 519 493 516 511 449
2 — Difficult t0 SaY ..o — 244 225 269 245 220 197 235 226 216 222
3 — Sufficient.........ccerrereee — 204 149 172 128 155 183 184 162 178 226
4 — Not of Interest.........cccoverireenieeiieenns — 73 91 55 86 90 97 84 91 91 100
NO @NSWE ... — 13 00 07 09 09 04 03 05 05 03
=T T - 17 16 17 16 16 17 17 16 1.7 18
d45. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the opportunity to work to full
potential?
1 = Insufficient ..., — 350 389 422 445 430 455 406 380 350 302
2 — Difficult t0 SAY ...vvvveveiceeiee e — 255 243 252 230 224 209 231 219 249 216
3 — SUfficient.......covercee e — 286 261 229 207 239 230 264 280 276 335
4 — Not of interest.........ccoovvvrrevniienninnns — 97 106 87 108 96 102 97 115 123 142
NO ANSWET ... — 13 00 09 09 10 03 02 07 03 04
=T T - 19 19 18 18 18 18 19 19 19 20

d46. Do you feel that you sufficiently possess the opportunity to eat according to
your tastes?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = InSUffiCient ........c.ove, — 0664 721 71.0 772 743 728 725 710 683 61.1
2 — Difficult t0 SaY ... — 154 146 159 139 136 138 143 133 139 159
3 — Sufficient........coevees — 148 118 106 73 97 114 113 122 156 188
4 — Not of interest ... — 25 16 17 10 14 18 17 28 21 40
NO @NSWET ... — 09 00 08 06 10 02 01 06 01 02
Mean..........ovrvcvisirscsrsirisscsssscsssssians — 15 14 14 13 13 14 14 14 15 1.6

d52. Did you have any conflicts in the past month that disturbed you? (Please mark
all corresponding answers: with whom or where did you have such confilicts)
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 -Inthe street, on public transportation ... — — — — — 92 83 100 80 89
2 - In a store, at a laundry facility.................... - - - — — — 55 46 64 66 54
3 — With representatives of state authorites..—  — — — — — 74 73 88 92 093
4 — With employees of your

enterprise/organization ............ccccocoveennee. - - - - =  — 97 98 84 92 o064
5 — With colleagues at Work............c.cccceveenen. - - - = - — 68 99 79 76 17
6 — With enforcement officials ..............cco.c.... - - - - = — 40 36 32 27 33
7 — With foreigners from other republics......... - - - - - — 08 04 07 04 01
8 — With people of another political

PEISUASION ..o - - - - = = 22 18 25 11 14
9 — With people whose national dignity you

offend and who offend yours..................... - - - - = = 11 12 30 30 21
10 — With parents ........cocoeevevcccccccee, - - - - =  — 90 89 54 73 48
11 = With children.........ccocoovveeiceiiccne, - - - = =  — 17 146 68 89 71
12 — With wife/husband .........ccccocovevicreinen. - - - = = — 144 169 105 124 103
13 — With other relatives...........ccccoevrrrnne. - - - - = — 64 59 42 56 34
14 — With friends ......cccoveevieeieeceees - - - - = —= 59 51 33 47 34
15 = Other ..o - - = = = =17 11 11T 1A
16 - I'had no conflicts ........cccovvreevniernen - - - — — — 484 471 515 482 533
NO @NSWEF ..ot - - - - = = 00 02 02 02 00
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d53. In your opinion, what are people now most afraid of? (Select all appropriate
answers)
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Crime iNCreasing .......cooouevererevrenereenenennns - - — — — 663 7.0 698 615 599 549
2 —Unemployment ...........ccoevvninrcninnnnn. - - — — — 844 864 849 730 756 679
3 — Attack of an external enemy on Ukraine..— — — — — 209 179 131 164 157 105
4 — International conflicts............cccoeervrrrinnn. - - - = = 37 217 238 179 173 128
5 — Religious conflicts.............cccceveveeiriiiiinns - - - = - = = — 80 103 64
6 — Influx of refugees, immigrants and

VISITOTS .o - - - - - - — — M0 107 74
7 — Production halting because of mass

SHIIKES oo - - - = — 201 165 148 391 451 353
8 — Returning to the old order of stagnant

HMES ..o - - - = = 91 113 89 73 173 52
9 — Starvation .........ccoeeeeeneeeeeees - - - = — T3 718 649 512 528 455
10 — Mass disturbances............cocccovricrnrnnnne - - - —  — 209 214 229 186 209 16.1
11 - Not getting paid, or receiving pensions..— — — — — — — — 0647 688 56.5
12 — Unchecked rixe in prices ..........ccccovvenee. - - -  — = 770 772 750 713 751 752
13 - Dictatorship of democrats now in power — — — — — 128 118 123 120 137 10.2
14 — Dissolution of Ukraine into separate

SEAES .o - - - = — 155 119 116 147 142 108
15 — Consequences of the Chornobyl NPS

AISASEN .. — — — — — 436 403 357 304 319 249

16 — Catching a contagious disease which is

life threatening (TB, AIDS or other)........... - - - - - — — — 406 481 430
17 — Cold apartment..........ccooevriveninicinns - - — — — M7 454 500 334 407 307
18 —What €ISe? ......c.ovvvviiiriceee - - - - — 63 67 53 28 36 34
19 — Afraid of Nothing .........cccoevreriiniricines - - - - — 09 08 16 50 19 26
NO @NSWET ... - - - - - 01 01 02 01 01 041

d55. Please indicate which of the stressful situations listed below you have
experienced during the last year? (Select all appropriate answers)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Serious illness or operation.................... 142 169 124 113 139 155 135 132 137 120 139
2 — Serious illness of a close relative .......... 249 268 261 239 248 265 264 285 167 171 19.0
3 —Asuicidal state..........cccorvevrieririenen 26 29 29 19 31 21 35 21 26 23 23

4 — L oss of job, forced unemployment .......... 99 112 12 131 144 162 162 150 102 13.6 10.6
5 — Suffered from some form of crime

(theft, burglary, assault, swindling, etc.)..7.9 103 79 74 79 95 107 113 67 82 73
6 — Severe financial difficulties with no

money to buy even the most necessary

PrOAUCES.....vovcvciesce e 340 364 401 442 461 513 414 420 338 339 275
7 - Felt helpless before the power of

AUEhOTIHIES ....voe s 165 206 199 219 241 266 238 246 176 188 151
8 — Loss of large sum of money through

failed buSINeSS.......cccovvvevieerieeeicns 40 57 55 38 36 41 39 44 23 26 27
9 — Required help of the court, judge’s

office, laWYEr .....c.cveirriecccc e 31 36 34 34 50 54 49 56 38 49 39

10 - Loss off social optimism, that is, the

belief that the situation of the country

Wl IMPrOVe......ccveiirceieceee e 248 291 296 293 322 292 283 266 206 217 164
11 - Disappointment in people,

encountering some mean behavior and

betrayal.........ccocevieeiieniceee e, 298 266 297 271 270 311 285 307 175 202 16.0
12 — Loss of belief in my own power, no

wish to do anything..........cccccoecvevrirennnen. 185 196 208 209 215 192 188 214 120 122 106
13 — Serious conflicts with my surroundings..9.8 80 93 80 76 90 91 94 34 42 41
14 — Other stressful situations...........c.c........ 45 48 54 54 73 61 51 72 16 21 27
15 — | experienced no serious stresses in

the last year.........ccooeeeveeeiiceiennns 19.0 220 204 212 146 180 180 172 284 247 308
NO ANSWET ...t 09 01 00 01 03 03 00 01 02 01 02
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d80. In your opinion, is your life getting better within a year or nothing will happen?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
1 —ltwon't be better ..o, - - — 703 618 562 604 438 474 427
2 — Difficult t0 SaY ..o 18.7 264 243 242 431 401 3838
3 — Somewhat getting better............cccccouene. 111 112 193 151 13.0 124 184
NO @NSWE ..o 00 06 02 02 02 01 041
=T T 14 15 16 15 17 17 1.8
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E. HEALTH

e1. What do you think about your general health condition? (Select the most
appropriate answer)
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 =Verybad......ccoovviiiiiiciccce, 58 68 65 57 61 43 43 48 54 49 44
2 =POON ... 268 23.6 247 248 280 259 220 231 256 235 216
3= Fair 475 474 477 484 466 488 520 521 497 564 57.8
4 — GO0 ... 165 197 188 190 172 187 183 177 175 138 144
S5—Excellent ... 4. 25 24 21 22 22 25 16 18 13 18
NO ANSWET ...t 02 01 00 00 00 01 09 07 01 01 00
=T 29 29 29 29 28 29 29 29 28 28 29

e2. Do you pass regular medical check-up? (Select the most appropriate answer)
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
730 741 733

2 — Pass dispensary check-up, but I am

NOLINVAlId. ... - - - - - - — — 195 192 206
3 — Invalid of 3rd category ..........cccovvvvrriennnn. - - - - - - — — 28 28 26
4 - Invalid of 2nd category ..........ccoouvnirieenee - - - - - - — — 35 29 31
5 —Invalid of 1st category.........cccoccvrrvriennn. - - - - = = - = 10 08 03
NO @NSWET ... - - - - - - — — 01 02 o041

e3. Do you suffer from any chronic illnesses?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= NO 441 428 442 450 393 408 439 401 500 505 52.0
2-Yes, fromone.......... 296 305 321 316 332 341 322 331 31.0 320 317
3 - Yes, from several 255 264 237 233 275 248 236 267 188 173 16.2
NO @NSWET .......ocviiiiciicce, 09 03 00 01 01 03 03 02 02 02 01

e4. How many times in the last year did you catch a cold or the flu?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= NOtONCE......ooiiriicccr 225 213 249 215 204 243 217 207 203 234 239
2= 0NCE ...ovrricrree e 302 292 277 310 277 294 313 331 302 2.0 332
3=2-31iMES ..o 326 36.2 343 351 387 36.6 379 359 382 388 343
4 -4 times Or MOre ........ccvvvvveircriiiians 138 130 131 121 130 93 9.0 102 106 1.7 77
NO @NSWET ..., 09 03 00 02 02 04 02 02 07 02 08

e5. How many days (approximately) in the last year were you so sick that you had
no choice but to take sick leave and/or stay in bed? (Put 0 for none)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
Average days per year........cccooveeeunennne 116 135 113 127 117 121 99 103 111 96 88
NO @NSWE ... 65 91 01 16 66 36 36 43 43 08 33
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e14. In your opinion, did the consequences of Chornobyl disaster affect your
health?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
1 - Itis the main cause of my worsening

hEaIth ... 40.7 336 377 365 370 291 296 276 294 256 1438
2 - Itis an important factor, but no more

than other environmental factors........... 269 307 316 337 330 360 356 364 315 36.2 3938
3 — Other environmental factors have had

a greater influence on my health ............. 96 119 121 112 107 123 108 134 11.0 124 165
4 — Difficult to answer........................ 222 236 186 186 192 224 239 226 255 231 239

NO @NSWET .......covriiciiieeieee e 0. 02 00 00 01 02 01 00 27 27 49

e15. What is your stature

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
On average (CM.) ... - - - - - —  — — 1682 168.1 168.3

NO ANSWET ... — — — — — — — — 14 08 01

e16. What is your weight

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
On average (Kg) «....covveeveriernieeneenieins - - - - - - — — M6 M9 727

NO @NSWET ..ottt — — — — — — — 21 03 02

e17. Do you smoke?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

T = NO et - - - = - -  — — 661 617 648
2-Yes, SOMEtMES ....cocooevveeirceeeeeeeee, - = = = = = = — 63 72 72
3 - Yes, 7 cigarettes a day.........ccccovevriennnn. - - - - - - — — 89 101 79
4 —Yes, 8-20 cigarettes aday...........cocoeunenee - - - - - - — — 1562 179 164
5-Yes, more than a packet.............ccccevevee. — — — — — — — — 33 31 36
NO ANSWET ...t - - - - - - = — 02 00 o1

e18. Do you drink liquor?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1T =NO, NBVEN ... — — — — — — — 185 19.1 19.2
2 —Some times a Year ........c.ccoereuveeerirneen. - - - - - -  — — 297 308 320
3-0nce, twice amonth.........c.cceevevveievrennn - - = = = = = — 321 281 279
4 —3-4timesamonth........ccecoevvvvceiviiinnns - - = = = = = — 127 141 138
5—2-3times aweek ......c.ccccoevrrrvreerecrrennns - - = = = = = — 57 64 61
B —eVery day ... - - - - = - — — 10 14 09
NO GNSWET ... — — — — — — — — 03 01 01
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F.LOCAL CONDITIONS

f1. To what extent are you satisfied with your qualtiy of life in the village/city where
you reside?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely dissatisfied ..............cocveenee 196 164 194 171 203 164 170 158 162 151 126
2 — Somewhat dissatisfied .......................... 30.0 250 238 234 273 260 267 287 264 287 267
3 - Difficult to SaY.......covvveereerirrrnes 244 286 258 282 256 273 271 299 284 297 285
4 — Somewhat satisfied..............cccoocvennnee 19.0 245 244 241 217 248 256 221 237 243 292

55 66 70 50 53 35 34 25 19 30
01 00 01 02 02 01 00 28 03 0.1
28 28 28 26 28 27 27 27 27 28

f2. To what extent are you satisfied with local authorities work?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
1 —Dissatisfied.......ccccvveveeeeeeeee e — — — — — — — — 485 479 466
2 — Difficult t0 SAY ...vvvevrecieree e — — — — — — — — 387 382 387
3 = SatiSfIed.....c.ceeeeeeeeeee s — — — — — — — — 124 136 147
NO @NSWET ..ttt — — — — — — — — 03 03 01
=T T — — — — — — — — 16 1.7 17

f3. To what extent are you satisfied with housing and municipal services?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Dissatisfied ........c.ccooeevevieeiceecreeeeeeas - - - - - —  —  — 493 570 530
2 — Difficult t0 SaY ..o - - - - = =  — — 387 321 346
3 —Satisfied.......cccoeieiiieeee s - - - - = - — — M0 84 106
NO GNSWET ...ttt — — — — — — — — 11 24 18
=T T - - = = = = = = 16 15 1.6

f4. To what extent are you satisfied with local militia department work?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 —Dissatisfied.......ccccoveveeeeeeeee e — — — — — — — — 372 339 349
2 — Difficult t0 SAY ...vvveveriereeeeeee — — — — — — — — 495 531 517
3 = SatiSfIed.......eeeeeeeee s — — — — — — — — 128 122 128
NO GNSWET ..ttt — — — — — — — — 04 08 05
=Y T L — — — — — — — — 18 18 18

f5. To what extent are you satisfied with your local militiaman?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Dissatisfied ........c.ccooeevevieeiceeceeeeeeeae - - - - = -  — — 321 280 310
2 — Difficult t0 SaY ..o - - - - = =  — — 516 556 531
3 —Satisfied.......ccoveieiiieeee s - - - - - —  — — 156 159 153
NO ANSWET ..ot — — — — — — — — 08 05 07
=Y T - - = = = = = = 18 19 18

f6. To what extent are you satisfied with the conditions and sanitary state of your
house?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — DisSatisfied .......ccooveeeeeeeeeee e - - - = = =  — — 482 503 474
2 - Difficult t0 SAY ...veevevevcieeee e —_ - = = = = = — 232 229 208
3 —SAtSHIEA ..o - - - - - - = — 303 263 3.2
NO GNSWET ..ttt — — — — — — — — 03 06 06
Y- ] S - - = = = = = - 18 18 1.8
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f7. To what extent are you satisfied with the conditions and sanitary state of your
yard?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 —Dissatisfied.......ccccoveveeeeeeeee e — — — — — — — — 434 437 430
2 — Difficult t0 SAY ...vevvevecieeee e — — — — — — — — 248 261 219
3 = SatiSHIEU. ... — — — — — — — — 314 298 343
NO @NSWET ..ottt — — — — — — — — 05 04 07
=T 1 L — — — — — — — — 19 19 19

f8. To what extent are you satisfied with the conditions and sanitary state of the
streets and parks?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Dissatisfied ......ccooveeeeeeee e — — — — — — — — 609 559 544
2 - Difficult t0 SaY ... — — — — — — — — 256 281 26.3
3= SatiSfied.....eceeeeeeeee e — — — — — — — — 133 157 189
NO @NSWET ..ottt — — — — — — — — 02 02 03
=T T L — — — — — — — — 15 16 16

f9. How often do thefts and hooliganism occur in your district?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 —Rather often.......cccocoveeveiencecees - -  —  — 273 223 202 283 229 185 181
2 — Not very often .......cccoovvvreenninrce —  — — — 423 430 441 437 395 436 441
3 — Almost doesn’t happen...........ccccceevnenes - —  —  — 131 159 147 117 149 157 174
4 — DON'tKNOW.....coveiriicceseee s - - —  — 171 188 209 162 225 220 203
NO @NSWEF ..o - - - = 01 01 01 00 02 02 01

f10. Would you like to leave the village/city where you currently reside?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= YBS e 16.1 164 181 172 188 19.0 193 227 193 214 211
2 — Difficult t0 S@Y......cveereveeene 188 181 184 185 216 213 217 225 251 232 209
= NO s 645 654 634 643 594 596 590 547 552 553 578
NO @NSWET ... 06 01 00 00 02 02 00 01 03 02 02

f11. If you decide to leave your current place of residence, where would you go?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 - To another location in Ukraine .............. 153 99 104 112 113 98 148 106 98 113 99
2= TORUSSIA....c.cvrveiriieieiieiereee s 127 115 133 93 97 96 72 95 105 94 103
3 - To another republic of the former

Soviet Union ........ccceevnnneneene. 11 14 12 12 14 13 18 14 06 08 1.1
4 - Beyond the borders of the former

Soviet Union ..., 46 108 91 99 97 127 96 148 102 118 101
5—1do NOtKNOW......coevvirririccecnes 128 140 123 121 159 147 170 152 198 192 184
6 — [ would never leave my home

CItyVIllAGE ... 513 524 537 561 519 518 496 483 486 473 499
NO @NSWET ... 20 09 00 02 01 02 00 02 04 02 03

f12. In your opinion, what reasons could make you leave your living place?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

Harmful ecological conditions...........c.ccccevvee. — 186 158 163 148 156 156 154 135 — 16.8
A wish to find new job........cccocovveeviicciieinns — 71 99 98 102 144 162 18 18 — 229
Because of education..........cccoecvvvvvrirennnnnnn. — 19 24 17 15 19 28 26 23 — 22
A wish to move closer to relatives and

fHIENAS .o — 62 58 61 55 61 61 55 58 — 79
A wish to come back to my motherland,

were | was growing up and studied........... — 25 31 29 29 36 24 34 24 — 37
A wish to change climate conditions............... — 30 29 21 18 34 34 33 32 — 42
A fear of international conflicts .............c....... — 31 27 16 13 17 22 12 18 — 21
A simple wish to change the living place........ — 53 5651 71 61 63 72 68 71 — 84
Difficulties with language ...........ccccovvivrinnee. — 03 06 04 03 08 03 02 02 — 05
Other oo — 32 271 25 28 30 37 31 41 — 43
Do not want to change my living place ........... — 559 609 597 613 577 564 543 546 — —
NO ANSWET ... - 17 15 00 01 01 01 03 03 — 08



G. SOGIAL RELATIONS

g1. In the last year have you encountered cases of discrimination (violation of rights
and interests) against Ukrainians?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= YES e, 68 72 92 66 96 85 84 126 71 73 64
2=NO oo 881 925 904 931 896 904 910 871 926 923 932
NO @NSWET ..., 51 03 04 03 09 11 06 03 04 04 04

g2. In the last year have you encountered cases of discrimination (violation of rights
and interests) against Russians?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
1 = YBS e 86 95 93 74 88 85 57 104 58 59 44
..85.7 900 901 922 90.2 906 936 891 936 934 0952
NO @NSWET ... 57 05 06 04 10 09 06 05 06 07 03

g3. In the last year have you encountered cases of discrimination (violation of rights
and interests) against Jews?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= YES i, 72 60 68 41 52 65 47 63 41 32 33
2= NO e 86.0 935 927 953 934 922 948 929 952 958 96.3
NO @NSWET ..., 68 05 05 06 14 14 06 07 07 11 04

g4. In the last year have you encountered cases of discrimination (violation of rights
and interests) against other nationalities?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= YBS s 45 63 62 45 59 49 52 68 27 37 24
2=NO o 835 923 922 928 915 898 904 882 804 820 832
NO @NSWET ...t 120 14 16 27 26 52 43 50 169 143 144



H. LANGUAGE SITUATION

h5. What language does your family speak?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 —More Ukrainian..........ccocovernnnnnennnn. J 319 369 382 376 363 391 369 382 381 384
2 — More RUSSIaN.......ccccovriririeceicsrnes 324 328 331 345 334 336 360 367 332 36.0 343
4 —Both languages depending on

CIrCUMSEANCES ... 294 345 296 268 284 290 248 258 280 252 26.3
3= Other ..o 0. 09 04 06 05 11 02 06 05 07 09
NO @NSWE ... 08 00 00 00 O0O1 00 00 01 01 01 041

h10. Do you believe that the Russian language in Ukraine should gain an official
status?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= NO — 326 329 365 370 351 362 360 311 319 322
2 - Difficult to answer ............cccccvvivcricenn. — 163 161 206 153 181 193 162 200 204 20.0
3= YES s — 520 509 439 476 467 440 474 486 473 475
NO @NSWET ... - 01 00 01 01 01 05 04 03 03 03

h11. In your opinion, what language (besides Ukrainian) must be taught in a
secondary school? (Select all appropriate answers)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

T —RUSSIAN ..ot — — — — — — — 758 731 729
2—=ENnglish.....ccooveieeeee _ = = = = = = — 819 827 845
KT o111 1= U T TSR RSURTR _ = = = = = = — 139 100 10.2
NO ANSWET ... — — — — — — — — 07 08 01
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|. INFORMATION SPAGE

i4. What newspapers have you read during the last week?~ (Please mark all that you

have read)
1 —Holos UKrainy............cooeevnivniicnnnn. 7775 49 43 39 43 31 27 58 39 —
2 — Demokratychna Ukraina...........c.c..cc..... 04 04 04 01 04 01 01 03 12 04 —
3 — Vecherniye Vesti (VV) ....ccovvvvvevninnnn. - — 21 15 22 20 29 38 61 43 —
4= DBN ..o - - = 12 17 18 17 14 14 08 —
5—Zerkalo Nedeli .........cccoivriiniennnn, - — 10 08 10 12 10 12 13 17 —
6 — Kiyevskiye vedomosti.............ccccovveunenee 82 109 96 98 93 62 66 45 51 47 —
T =TEAM .o - - - - - - - — 26 25 -
8 = BUIVAT ... 34 63 51 66 75 75 59 68 78 88 —
9 —Kiev Telegraph ........ccccovevverirrvvicercreerenn, - - - = - - = — 03 01 —
10 = ComMMUNISE.......cvrirerriereeceenee 11 09 08 04 02 04 22 29 43 18 —
11— 5egodnya.......cccovvivevriinrieeeieeen, o1 01 01 02 01 01 71 72 70 69 —
12 — SilSKi Visti......ovvveeeeerrceeceerss 43 49 32 34 43 51 50 62 88 74 —
13 — Stolichnyye novosty...........cocccvvicerinnnee - - - - - - - — 06 07 -
14 —Tovarishch ..o e | A
15 — Ukraine and the World Today.................. - - - = - - = - 03 08 -
16 — Ukraine the YouNg.......cocovvvvvvevvrvrinnnnns - - - = - - = = 28 19 -
17 = Uryadovyy KUrier..........cocovvevnennnnnnn. 40 40 44 34 32 31 29 25 36 37 —
18 — Fakty i kommentarii ...........cocoevvierininee - - -  — 51 207 173 181 127 119 —
19 = ChasS....coereieeceeee e - - - = = = = 08 07 —
20 — Argumenty i Fakty ........cooeovririirinnnnn. 164 135 103 99 105 90 87 109 174 184 —
21 = 1ZVeStIYa oo - - - - = - - = 18 06 -
22 — Komsomolskaya Pravda..............ccccuevues - - - = - - = — 56 60 -
23 — Moskovskiy komsomolets...............cc...... - - - - - - - — 16 24 -
24 — Rayon (district) newspapers................ 216 222 236 227 214 213 213 217 180 166 —
25 — City NeWSPapers.........coovrveveveeeeinenenes 432 459 468 515 522 511 5041 497 334 323 —
26 — Oblast (regional) newspapers................. - - - - = = = = 240 272 -
27 - Other national newspapers ................. 129 134 73 8 101 97 85 81 128 144 —
28 — Other Russian newspapers................... 91 82 64 64 45 54 43 49 51 43 —
During last week | read no newspapers .....25.1 252 298 230 208 196 193 189 158 178 —
NO @NSWE ...t 11 05 00 03 00 02 01 01 05 01 —

i8. What is your attitude to TV advertising?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Absolutly negative ...........cccoeeeeceiiinnnnnn - - - = - = = — 394 362 398
2 — Somewhat negative..........ccccevvvecircvennen - - - - = = — — 316 352 346
3 — Difficult t0 SAY ....coovcveverceecee - - - - = =  — — 197 182 167
4 — Somewhat POSItiVe .......cccovvvrveirceeiciian, - - - - = = = — 76 95 81
5 — Absolutely positive..........ccoeeerierenicenn. - - - - - - - — 10 07 07
NO @NSWEF ... - - - - = = = — 07 02 02
=T T - - - = = = = = 20 20 20

**In 2004 this question was not included to the monitoring research.
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J. LEISURE TIME

j1. How did you spend your vacation last year? (Mark the most appropriate answer)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
1 — With vacation resort pass in Ukraine ........ - - - - = = 26 34 21 37 341

2 —Had a rest in a Ukrainian vacation

place without @ pass ..........ccceeveeviiinnnes - - - - = = 37 46 55 59 o064
3—Had arestabroad..........c.ccocovrrennnnninns - - - - = — 06 03 07 06 05
4 — Rested in the country.........ccoevevniiinnnee - - - - - — 71 73 70 48 51
5 —Went to see my relatives ..........cccceerrrenen. - - - = — — 54 74 70 62 86
6 — Went shopping, on family business .......... - - - - = — 06 04 08 06 06
7 — Spent my vacation at home....................... - - - - =  — 292 308 319 335 322
8 — Did additional Work ............cccovviriririnnnn. - - - — — — 54 48 42 47 65
9 - Had no vacation ............cccoeoeerrennnnnnnns - - - — — — 426 383 376 376 344
10 — Other Way ........ccooveevniennerceses - - - - = = 27 19 23 19 27
NO @NSWEF ..o - - - - = — 03 06 08 05 03

j2. The following is a list of leisure activities. Please mark which you have done at
least once in the past week (including the weekends)
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Morning exercises and sports ............... 179 169 163 159 175 161 183 193 113 140 116
2 - Jogging, Walking..........cccouererrrrrrrrrrrernnnnns 8. 83 72 89 82 97 93 94 40 49 35
3 — Swimming, exercises in a fitness club,

SPOIS COMPIEX .. 47 46 48 40 49 46 45 54 29 23 24

4 — Fishing, hunting, picking mushrooms ...~ —  — — — — — — 60 59 39
5 — Travelling to the countryside to relax....21.5 19.0 204 188 182 261 87 99 82 93 95

B — EXCUISIONS ..o 29 27 214 17 23 24 17 17 11 08 04
7 — Attending sports events (as a spectator)...3.8 35 38 44 40 31 32 33 17 15 21
8 — GO to the MOVIES.......cecveeeveececeeeeii 79 34 26 17 15 15 14 25 20 18 27
9 - Attending theatres, concerts, museums,

EXNIDItIONS ... 34 40 34 41 39 35 41 34 37 19 22
10 — Visiting friendsS.........cccoeeeeciiiiiene, 396 382 343 373 361 379 491 443 352 388 526

11 — Receiving guests in your home............ 382 394 349 367 347 346 471 404 315 363 356
12 - Visiting a restaurant, cafe or

nightclubs or other ..., 93 86 93 88 98 108 117 133 44 44 48
13 — Holding down extra jobs, additional

€AMINGS....vecveeeeerieiseseeseieeee e 115 108 120 101 101 134 110 126 69 89 77
14 — PUDIiC WOTK.........cvvivicriiciccce, 50 40 45 35 43 50 42 50 42 48 39
15 — Spending time in a library...................... 72 69 58 57 59 55 59 65 58 58 49
16 - Rationalization activity, design................ - - - - = = - — 12 10 09
17 — Reading Nnewspapers ..........c.ccreene. 536 574 562 585 619 699 703 703 612 611 583
18 — Listening to the radio............ccccceureunee. 473 498 451 526 502 540 582 546 436 429 388
19 - Studing specialized literature................... - - - - = - - = 17 97 87
20 — Reading fiction ..........cccocveeriricrniinn. 37.7 372 335 350 350 353 390 403 244 289 267
21 = Watching TV ..o 79.2 803 79.7 826 801 835 865 870 765 80.7 833

22 — Attending amateur clubs, courses......... 19 13 18 08 19 12 20 17 16 09 16
23 - Artistic activity (composing music,

writing, drawing/painting, playing a

musical instrument) ...........ccocovvrinnenn. 45 42 41 44 35 36 49 48 21 29 23
24 - Attending a service (at a church,

synagogue, mosque, prayer house, efc.)..14.4 129 136 168 140 144 227 174 135 181 142
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1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

25 — Home crafts (sewing, knitting, wood or

stone carving, other handicrafts) ........... 129 118 95 102 92 100 106 131 67 78 69
26 — Listening to music (records, CDs,

cassette tapes, etc.) .....ccovvrrvrreininnne. 324 331 324 337 329 341 345 353 222 272 256
27 — Watching video.........cccveeevviicccrcnnens - - - - = = -  — 100 118 117
28 — Attending clubs, disco, pleasure

EVENINGS ..ot - - - - - - — — 42 52 49
29 - Collecting, taking photos, filming ............ - - - - - - -  — 17 31 25
30 - Participation in art amateur

PEOrMANCE. .....cccveviiviciieccrcee e - - - - = = = — 07 06 12
31— Spending time with children (lessons,

games, Walks) ........cccorerrreeninineininnns 386 356 323 343 351 323 330 337 281 278 241
32 — Shopping (excluding food stores)........ 229 196 151 16.0 141 141 147 158 207 251 227
33 — Computer games...........cccovvvveeerereeenenns 47 70 79 57 66 59 654 84 53 76 74
34 — Playing table games (chess, checkers,

cards, dominoes, etC.) .......covovvrrrrrrrenne. 11.9 129 127 143 131 154 155 172 127 142 92
35 — Just rest without any activities............. 429 382 382 390 390 409 435 457 344 386 41.0
36 — Other ..o 66 65 56 55 72 73 43 46 23 23 19
37 - Visiting a goods market as a seller.......05 02 00 01 03 01 01 00 04 01 02
38 — Visiting a goods market as a buyer.....156.3 126 114 108 118 108 154 149 — — —
NO ANSWET ... 78 68 51 47 51 47 49 31 @ — — —
Writing letters .......cooovvvvvieerceeceee, 300 324 296 272 264 284 256 294 — — @ —
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k1. What are your family’s living conditions?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = Private houSe ........ccoovevvivcececee e — — — — — — — — 389 352 343
2 - The part of the privat house..............cc...... - - - - = - - = 31 31 22
3—Separate flat........cccccevviiiiciiee - - - - = =  — — 520 559 584
4 — Communal flat .......ccveoveeeeieieeeee e, — — — — — — — — 26 25 26
D = HOSE ..o _ = = = = = = — 12 12 07
6 — Nursing home, monastery, old people’s

NOME et _ = = = = = = — 00 00 —
T =HOel ..o —- - = = = = = — 00 00 —
L 10 =Y SRR _ = = = = = = — 04 01 03
9 —Rented room or flat.........cccovvveveveveeeeenn — — — — — — — — 15 21 14
NO ANSWET ...t — — — — — — — — 04 00 01

k2. Is your dwelling privatized?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= YES et - - - = = — — — 0659 670 69.6
2= N0t - - - = = = = = 37 299 259
DO NOLKNOW ... - - - = = = = = = = 3
NO @NSWE ...t - - - - = = - — 14 31 13
k3. How many members of your family (including you) live together in one
apartment?
1= 1T PEISON ..o - - - — 86 91 104 83 105 101 114
2 = 2 PEISONS....eriieiireereieeeiseseeseieeeesseeseens - - —  — 208 220 214 223 238 227 228
3 = B PEISONS. ..o eees — — — — 255 253 269 259 254 284 281
4 = 4 PEISONS......coveiirercieeeeseiesssse s — — — — 255 262 241 258 223 229 2138
5=5and MOre ......ccocvvvrrrrerreereereeene - - —  — 192 168 169 16.7 178 157 149
NO GNSWET ...t - - - — 04 07 04 04 03 03 09
Average number of persons...............c.ce.... - - - = 34 33 33 33 32 32 32

k4. How many members of your family (including you) live together in one room?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 =1 PEISON ... 191 169 121 202 317 318 327 324 337 331 358
2 = 2 PEISONS ..o 309 318 264 361 473 499 503 514 484 504 486
3 = 3 PEISONS ..ot 194 219 249 207 129 104 115 108 122 109 107
4 — 4 PEISONS ... 139 149 200 144 51 47 34 33 35 29 26
5—5and MOre.......ccouvveniviinieises 7. 98 167 86 11 10 09 07 10 11 05
NO @NSWET ...t 92 47 03 09 20 22 12 13 13 16 18
Average number of persons ...............cueu. 26 27 31 26 20 19 19 19 19 19 18

k5. Do you have in your apartment (house)...? (Mark all that you have)
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= Cold Water.......ccoevvveeierceseeinas 792 779 757 757 7718 773 764 750 769 783 808
2 — Hot water (or gas hot water heater)......56.2 529 49.7 503 509 516 565 468 440 418 397
3 — Plumbing (toilet) ......ccoovriveriercenn, 635 653 615 628 651 669 665 665 657 677 714
4 — Central heating...........ccccoevereverriereinnnes 63.7 622 585 600 614 626 630 614 594 623 628
5—Telephone .......cccocvvvvvninericcce, 399 429 447 460 492 438 475 472 487 53.6 53.7
6 — Gas or electric stove........ccoccvvvviccrcnnen — 944 949 912 935 948 927 941 878 929 917
NO ANSWET ... 141 17 19 47 28 28 30 26 46 29 31
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k6. What is the temperature at your home in the winter?

1= Very cold ....covevvierereeeceens - - - - = — 93 141 200 97 71
2 — Cool but appropriate ........cccceeererieirenes - - - - — — 288 364 344 338 290
3= NOMAl...coiiriiieeeee e - - - — — — 605 490 444 555 619
4 - Hot, itis OK only with open small window..—  —  — — — — 08 03 07 07 12
NO @NSWE ... - - - - = — 06 01 06 03 038

k7. How often do you have problems with a lack of electricity?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 —Permanently ... - - - - = = 27 42 12 23 17
2= \Very often ... - - - = = — 290 222 151 127 92
3= Seldom ... - - - = — — 328 583 689 744 703
4 = NEVET ..o - - - - —  — 13 153 147 104 187
NO @NSWET ... - - - - - — 02 00 02 02 o041

k8. Is water leaking through the walls and roof in your dwelling?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 e Y S e — — — — — — 171 183 182 211 179
2 = NO e — — — — — — 828 816 80.7 77.7 799
NO @NSWET ...ttt — — — — — — 02 01 11 12 22

Total area of:

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
k9. Your dwelling (SG m)....c.coevveevriernenirennn. - - - - - -  — — 589 597 592

k11. Your living space (Sq m) ........c.ccverereenn. - - - - - - — — 45 415 47

k13. Quantity of rooms per family without kitchen or other accessory rooms
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

(Rt I oo 1 TSRS — — — — — — — — 124 126 119
2 =2 TOOMS oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e et ee e eneeereen s — — — — — — — — 337 359 372
3 =3 T00MS ..ottt — — — — — — — — 325 348 307
4 —41r00mS and MOME .....veveevereeeeeeeeeeeenens — — — — — — — — 163 148 155
NO @NSWET ..ottt — — — — — — — — 51 19 47
=T 1 — — — — — — — — 26 26 26
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L. MATERIAL STATE OF YOUR FAMILY

I1. Please indicate which of the things listed below your family owns.

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — SUMMEr hOUSE.....coooveeieieeeee e 3 131 118 110 113 144
2 - Orchard or garden plot...........cccceunee. 432 453 374 432 391 373
3 — Automobile ........covvvree 199 215 195 224 209 201
4 — Color television..........cccveerrenrireinnnns 647 676 681 703 693 702
5—New (or fashionable, quality) furniture...27.9 23.0 224 201 189 18.8
6 — Library (over 100 booKS) .......ccccevevennne 307 277 253 228 225 215
7 — Stereo and video equipment ................... 99 130 118 149 151 16.7
8 — Tape recorder, transistor radio,

record Player .......ocovvvvveeeerein i, 584 613 594 597 585 588
9 - Sporting, tourist, hunting, and/or

fishing equipment ...........cccoevvienninnnes 179 161 154 140 128 13.0
10 — Refrigerator ..........ocoovvveeenniin, 916 922 916 914 908 91.2
11 — Washing machine...........cccoovoevnicnnes 775 807 777 775 731 719
12 — Sewing maching........cccccoevvverirnnennns 575 578 57.0 549 533 503

13 — Fashionable (expensive) clothing........ 251 177 181 161 117 133
14 — COMPULEL ..o - - = = = =
16 — motor-both, sail boat.............cccceveveinne. - - - -
NO @NSWET ......ocvivieiiiciciee et 15 08 06 05 12 08

13.6
38.0
20.1
71.5
19.7
217
174

58.8

11.9
90.5
74.0
50.2
12.2

0.6

114
38.6
20.1
72.8
17.7
22.8
18.6

57.3

13.3
89.6
71.4
50.0
1.7

0.7

10.5
37.5
18.8
73.9

20.2
197

56.4

14.4
88.7
67.8
46.4
11.0
4.7
1.0
1.5

10.7
33.5
18.9
79.7
15.7

10.6
29.4
19.4
83.6
18.2
20.0
21.8

54.7

13.1
90.9

12. How would you evaluate the material level of your family’s life? (Select a grade on

the scale where “0” is the lowest and “10” is the highest)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

0—Under living rate..........cccoeovuvicenne. 2113 118 176 188 157 136
1= Under living rate....... 2 107 126 118 148 128
2= POOF ..o 176 175 182 166 193 219
3= POON ..o 2719 275 255 261 266 259
4 —Moderate..........ccooeiniricniniirce, 163 145 126 129 114 118
5—Moderate ... 134 132 102 103 9.1 104
6 —Moderate ..o 3. 25 18 20 18 16
7—Advanced ..o 14 15 07 09 08 11
8 — Advanced ... 02 04 04 03 03 03
9 = RICN oo 01 02 01 01 00 00
10 = RiCh ..., 03 02 01 01 01 03

01 02 02 02 02

28 25 25 24 26

I13. What was your salary (scholarship, pension) last month?

12.2
124
19.8
26.6

—_
w
o

NoMdIRNNC

1

pOOOO D

11.4

9.5
19.5
26.7
13.7
13.4

3.2

MNOOOO—
oo™

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001

On average (national

CUITENCY)..corerrirersessessessesasns 637000 3457000 6500000 76 84 158
National bank rate on the day

010 )11 15100 140200 184000 19 2.1 3.9
On average (in US dollar

eqUIVAIeNt) ........cceeeeereerrrrerrirnnnns 42 25 35 41 4 40
NO ANSWEN ...t 14.4 15.1 74 78 101 7.7

43

96
5.2

18
3.9

128
5.4

24
5.7

24
3.2
17.8
22.6
26.5
21.8

WAoo W
oo woN

29
4.8
15.2
22.7
28.7
20.9
3.4

W —-O —=00

0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
3.

2002 2003 2004

208
53

39
14.2

241
53

45
13.8

290
5.3

54
12.6
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I7. What was your family financial position within the last 2-3 months?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Often have no money or food,

beg SOMetimes ... - - - - = = - = 31 29 17
2 - There is no enough food............cccoovvuenee - - - - - - — — 96 75 59
3 — Have money for food only...........ccccveenee - - - - -  — — — 493 467 420
4 — Enough in general for living ..........cccceue.e. - - - - - —  — — 235 2717 324
5-Enough for all needed, but not for savingg.—, — — — — — — — 16 117 139
6 — Enough for all needed, make savings...... — — — — — — — 20 17 21
7 — Completely satisfied ..........cccooorrivrinnnnnn. - - - - - - - — 03 02 06
NO @NSWEF ..o - - - - = = = — (06 16 14

I18. What was the average income (per person) in your family last month? (Please add
up your family’s wages prior to deductions, pensions, scholarship, and other pecuniary
incomes of all family members and divide by the number of family members, including
children)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

On average (national

CUITENCY) .corrrrirersensensrnressenns 544000 2746000 5707000 61 74 105 96 127 163 173 235
National bank rate on the day

PO, ... 15100 140200 184000 19 2.1 3.9 5.2 5.4 5.3 5.3 5.3
On average (in US dollar

equivalent) ........ooeeeeercrnerssssssnnes 36 20 31 33 36 27 18 23 31 32 44
NO @NSWEF ... 9.7 10.4 63 71 83 7.7 6.7 7.0 8.1 6.2 6.9

112. In your opinion, what do you consider to be an average monthly income for
each member of a family that is under living rate?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
On average (national currency)

per person per month................ — — — - - — — — 96 116 127
National bank rate on the day polled ....— — — - = — — — 5.3 5.3 5.3
On average (in US dollar equivalent)

per person per month.................. — — — - - — — — 18 22 24
NO QNSWET ... — — — - = — — — 8.8 6.8 7.2

I113. In your opinion, what do you consider to be an average monthly income for
each member of a family that is poor?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
On average (national currency) per

person per month...........coucveveenns — — — - & 99 103 136 178 209 235
National bank rate on the day polled ....— — — — 21 3.9 5.2 54 5.3 5.3 53
On average (in US dollar equivalent)

per person per month .................. — — — — 40 25 20 25 33 39 44
NO @NSWET ... — — — — 24 14 1.5 0.9 5.8 49 59

114. In your opinion, what do you consider to be an average monthly income for
each member of a family that is moderate?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

On average (national currency)

per person per month................... — — — - = — — — 416 455 516
National bank rate on the day polled ....— — — - - — — — 5.3 5.3 5.3
On average (in US dollar equivalent)

per person per month................... — — — - = — — — 78 85 97
NO @NSWET ... — — — - = — — — 5.6 49 5.9

115. In your opinion, what do you consider to be an average monthly income for
each member of a family that is advanced?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
On average (national currency)

per person per month................. — — — - - — — — 1031 1171 1362
National bank rate on the day polled ....— — — - = — — — 5.3 5.3 5.3
On average (in US dollar equivalent)

per person per month................... — — — - - — — — 194 220 256
NO ANSWET ... — — — - = — — — 6.9 6.2 6.8
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I116. In your opinion, what do you consider to be an average monthly income for

each member of a family that is rich?

1994
On average (national currency)
per person per month................. —
National bank rate on the day polled ....—
On average (in US dollar equivalent)
per person per month.................. —
NO @NSWET ..o —

1995

1996

45

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

— 2570 5081 3743 3916 12702 9674 16893
— 21 3.9 5.2 54 53 5.3 5.3

— 1254 1293 717 721 2388 1815 3169
— 50 4.2 3.5 2.7 8.4 76 7.5



M. OCGUPATION

m1. Name your occupation

1994 1995

1 — Professional politician, head of a state

department .......ccoveivieiiii s 01 041
2 - Director (deputy director) of an

enterprise, collective or state farm........... 04 09
3 — Public administration official .................... 15 1.0
4 — Technical specialist with a higher or

specialized secondary education............. 74 70

5 - Specialist in a branch of science, culture,
health care, public education, pre-school
education (with a higher or specialized

secondary education) ..........cccceeveverennnne, 74 6.1
6 — Law enforcement officer or military

SEIVICEMAN ....coveeiiirireeeieeeee s 1.0 15
7 - Entrepreneur in a large or medium

SiZed DUSINESS .....cvveercceeess 05 1.0
8 — Owner of or worker in a small business .25 3.6
9 — Support staff........cocoeeeierre, 6.3 56
10 — Skilled WOrKer.........ccovvveveeeiiiiinne, 19.3 20.2
11— General [aborer ..........ccovvvvvnierinnnnnn. 48 53
12 - Collective or state farm employee.......... 52 32
13 = Farmer ... 02 02
14 — Student......covvvvceeeeeee e 35 31
15 — Non-working pensioner ...................... 231 254
16 — Homemaker ........ccccoevvvncccccirnns 6.0 46
17 — I have no permanent place of

employment, but earn an income ............ 30 26
18 — Unemployed and no source of income..4.0 4.4
19 — Registered unimployed ..........cccccvvenne. —
20 = Other ..o 2 8 39
21 - Difficult to SaY ....cooveecccrceee e —
NO @NSWEF ... 11 02

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

0.3

14
1.2

0.1

17.5
6.7
24
0.0
4.0

26.3
5.2

4.3
8.0

2.8
0.0

0.2

0.7
0.8

5.9

14

0.7
3.5

15.2
6.1
2.6
0.1
29

27.5
5.6

4.3
8.2

2.5
0.2

0.2

0.8
0.9

0.8
2.7
5.2
15.6
6.0
3.1
0.2
2.7
271
5.7

4.8
9.4

29
0.3

m3. Do you currently work in the public or private sector?
1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
427 399 372 353 318 304 297 278 287

1994 1995
1 — In public SECOT....ccvvieririrce e, 512 454
2 - In private Sector ........ccccoevvvvrrcceienn, 6.1 11.0
3 —Inboth SECtOrs .......cccovvvvvviricccinn, 18 13
4 —1am not employed..........cccovvrerririnnnnns 393 421
NO @NSWE ... 16 0.2

9.6
1.8

9.4
14

1.7
2.0

12.0
1.9

00 00 02 01 —
08 04 06 07 06
08 07 10 07 09
45 59 59 57 54
50 54 50 47 53
08 11 08 13 08
09 08 06 03 07
38 36 33 31 42
54 61 63 63 68
138 146 147 131 156
63 59 50 62 43
23 21 21 24 25
01 01 04 02 03
34 38 45 43 35
270 270 290 282 269
58 56 46 56 48
45 66 50 71 6.0
118 81 44 41 47

- — 18 24 17
30 20 25 26 36

- — 17 11 12
01 02 09 01 02

13.8
1.5

15.2

19.1
24

202 22.6

2.3 26 32

459 489 488 50.7 529 519 468 488 452

0.0

m4. What is the type of your employment?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 —EMPIOYES oo - =
2 — Employer to myself .......ccccoeevviviiccrcnnens - =
3 —EMPIOYEE ..o - =
4 —Unemployed .......ccoovevnennieres - =
5 — Difficult 10 SAY ....ccovvveerieeeceee - =
NO @NSWE ..ot - =

0.3

0.3

0.1

0.0

02 20 06 03

— 15 08 16
— 86 54 63
— 451 398 433
— — 474 435
— — 54 39
— 449 11 15
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m9. How satisfied are you with your current job?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Completely dissatisfied ..........c.c.cocvurnee . 88 11.9 124 97 84 81 95 66 40
2 — Somewhat dissatisfied ............c.ccooeeneee 130 135 118 129 141 115 136 117 131 130 136
3 — Difficult to SaY.....ooveeeeerreeece 16.0 145 124 118 112 126 117 122 215 151 170
4 — Somewhat satisfied.............cccoecrirrennnes 16.3 166 14.0 118 131 126 106 142 150 16.7 19.0
5 — Completely satisfied.........c.cccocovrrrrnnnn. 4. 60 51 31 21 35 29 28 18 24 29
6 — | am currently not working .............coeveves — 404 447 475 469 499 529 510 — 456 425
NO ANSWET ... 396 02 00 02 02 02 00 00 391 07 041
LT T 2. 30 28 26 26 28 27 28 28 29 31

m23. Have you or a family member performed temporary work abroad?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 e Y S ettt - - = = = = = =101 121 118
2 = NO oo - - - - = - — — 889 879 831
NO ANSWET ...t — — — — — — — — 10 01 01

m26. Are you going abroad for temporary work soon?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 e Y S oo — — — — — — — — 69 66 57
2 = N0 — — — — — — — — 927 934 943
NO GNSWET ... — — — — — — — — 04 00 03



N. EDUCATION

n1. Does your work meet your education and professional level?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 e Y S oo - - - - - = = — 304 257 212
2 = N0 e - - - - = = — — 300 378 361
3 — Difficult to SAY ....c.cvevererceeceeee e, - - - = = = = = 297 298 292
NO ANSWET ...t — — — — — — — — 99 67 76

1 — Completely dissatisfied.............ccceveranne. - - - - = = —  — 131 109 84
2 — Somewhat dissatisfied.............cccorvrerernen - - - = = = = — 211 290 323
3 — Difficult 10 SAY .vveveveeei e - - - - = = — — 296 284 253
4 — Somewhat satisfied ..........cccoevveriiiicnnns - - - = - = =  — 231 257 283
5 — Completely satisfied .........cccoevvriniennne. - - - - - - — — 63 57 51
NO @NSWE ... - - - - = = = — 08 02 09
=T T - - - = = = = = 28 29 29

n6. What is your computer competence level?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Have no compute competence................. — —  — 798 717 746
2 — Use computer sometimes.........coovvvvennas - - - = - = = — 133 153 178
3 — Constantly use at work ..........cccccevevviinnes - - - - = = = — 44 48 63
4 — Other ..o - - - = = = = = 21 19 12
NO ANSWET ...t - - - - = = - — 04 02 01

n7. Do you use the internet? (Mark all appropriate answers)
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1—ThereisnoNeed .........ccevevvevveeiverennas - - - - = = — 80.7 818 83.0
2 - There is need without possibilities ........... - - - - - - —  — 130 121 91
3= AtNOME ...t - - - = = - - — 11 13 25
4 —Use at Work ......ccoovevveiicienceeee e — — — — — — — — 26 29 33
5 —Use in internet cafits, clubs etc. ............... — — — — — — — — 15 24 29
NO GNSWEN ..ot - - = = = = = — 25 04 01
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0. COMMUNICATION AND
TRANSPORT

o1. What communication services did you get in the last 30 days? (Mark all

appropriate answers)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
50.8 493 56.4

1 — Receive NEWSPAPErs .......cccoovvreeeererirennn. S —
2 —Receive journals..........ccocverrrrinccnennns U
3 —Send or receive money.........c.ccocvvrveriene. - - - = = =
4 — Send or receive parcels or postal

PACKELS .ovvviccecee s — — — — — _
5—Send or receive letters or cards................ _ - = = = =
6 — Send or receive telegrams ....................... - - = = = =
7 - Ordinary telephone...........cccocoeeerrnnnnnns _ - = = = =
8 —Sell phone ........cccceveeeiiciciccecee e _ = = = = =
9 = FaX crreeeeeei e _ - = = = =
10 = E-mMalil cvcveveiieeccec e _ - = = = =
11— Internet ... - - = = = =
NO @NSWET ... - - = = = =

6.6

N

D
ANRNNORAGN O

cooNvBROWRI O

7.
5.

N

<)
PN O N B W
ohwoodwoe

02. What transport means did you use in the last 30 days? (Mark all appropriate

answers)

0
8

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

10.1

—_ O —_
MDD wWwoND
OB OOW—-00 N

T=PlaNE ..o — — — — — — — 04 02 02
2 = TTIN oottt — — — — — — — — 62 66 46
3= Electic train......coccoveeeeeeeeeee e — — — — — — — — 130 127 114
4 — Inter-City bUS......coovvveeeeecce s - - - = - - = — N8 86 97
5 —LOCAI DUS ..o — — — — — — — — 248 221 234
B — City DUS ..o — — — — — — — — 392 316 313
T = TEAM et — — — — — — — — 260 231 189
8 — Trolleybus........ccvviiviricccce - - - - - - — — 312 342 334
O = MU0 .o — — — — — — — — 104 104 95
10 =MiNEDUS ..o — — — — — — — — 369 409 491
11 = TAXE oo — — — — — — — — 70 80 96
L 07 | OSSP — — — — — — — — 81 76 1.7
13 = OtNET e — — — — — — — — 31 34 34
14 = NOthiNG ..o — — — — — — — — 125 148 1138
NO GNSWET ...ttt — — — — — — — — 01 01 00
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P.ECOLOGY

p1. How do you consider the ecological situation in your living area?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

T=Verybad.....ccoooienieiiceeeeeees UL U — — 192 129 1038
2=Bad .o - = = = = = = — 400 333 36.8
3 — Difficult 10 SaY ..cvcveveveei e _ = = = = = = — 221 253 242
4 — Samewhat Safe.........cccoveveeeeeeeeeeeee, — — — — — — — — 173 266 2538
5—Quite Safe ..o - = = = = = = — 13 18 23
NO @NSWET ..ottt — — — — — — — — 01 01 01
=T T —_ = = = = = = — 24 27 27

p4. What environmental pollution factors in your living area do you worry about the
most seriously? (Mark all appropriate answers)
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Waste chamical air pollution..................... - - - - = = — 473 308 347
2 — Air pollution by motor transport................. - - - - = = — — 480 436 419
3 — Waste chamical water pollution ................ - - - = - = = — 461 311 326
4 — Waste chamical soil pollution .................. - - - - = = — — 324 208 216
5 — Pollution of living area by trash and

GArDAGE .. - - - - - - — — b48 523 467
6 — Radiation pollution............ccccevvviniiiennnnn - - - - = = — — 357 2718 285
7 —High level of NOISE ........covvvrrivriiirines - - - - - —  — — 167 137 132
8 — High content of hazardous substance

IN OO - - - - = =  — — 404 318 286
9 — DONTWOITY oo - - - - = = =  — 97 142 124
10 = Other ..o - - - = = = = = 07 11 12
NO @NSWEF ..o - - - - = = = — 02 01 03



R. FAMILY

r1. What is the status of your family? (Mark the most appropriate answer)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= SINGIE v - - - = = = — =123 116 121
2 — Couple without children .............cccooveunnnes - - - - = = = — 156 151 162
3 — Couple without children but parents

(orone of them) .....cccccereeiiiicecccias - - - - = = = = 22 28 32
4 — Couple with children ............cccovevevevrnnnn. - - - - = = — — 347 338 354
5 — Couple with children and parents

(or one of them) ..o - - - - - - — — 121 114 100
6 — Mother(father) with children....................... - - - - - - — — 91 103 114
7 — Mother(father) with children and parents

(orone of them) ......cccceveeeiiiccccias - - - - = = = — 53 56 47
8 = Other ... - - - - = = - — 81 91 67
NO @NSWEF ..o - - - - = = = — 07 03 03

r8. Do you have children and of what age? (Mark all appropriate answers)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 —Have no children .........ccccocoovvvicninnnn. - - - = = = = — 191 224 217
2 — Children under 6 years old ....................... - - - - = = =  — 107 112 118
3= Children of 6-9 @g€.......cooovvvererieiiinnns - - - - = = = — 89 85 78
4 — Children of 10-14 ag€ .......ccovvevvvrereirireines - - - - = = — — 126 125 116
5— Children of 15-18 age .......ccceovvivrrerrirennn. - - - - = = = — 104 100 98
6 — Children over 18 age ........cocoevevvereirireennn. - - - - =  — — — 497 467 417
NO @NSWE ..o - - - - = = —= — 07 03 09

r9. How many children under 18?

T =1 CRId e — — — — — — — — 244 234 231
2 =2 ChildreN...oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, — — — — — — — — 105 106 10.2
3 =3 Children ..o — — — — — — — — 12 08 15
4 — More then three children............ccovvvenen. — — — — — — — — 02 04 03
NO ANSWET ... — — — — — — — — 637 648 651
=T T — — — — — — — — 14 14 14

How would you evaluate the changes in your life in the past year?

r24. Family finances

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
1 - Significantly worse 468 471 478 507 496 483 395 281 218 188

2 — Somewhat Worse............ccocverveievcennn. 6 279 245 253 234 243 210 222 207 204 199

3—Nochange........cccoouveninieniniicnie, 6 189 213 219 203 198 245 284 390 441 433
4 — Somewhat improved ............ccocvieiniinn. 58 54 53 41 46 54 54 90 107 127 156
5 — Significantly improved ... 13 07 10 08 06 06 07 08 09 08 12
NO @NSWET ... 25 04 08 01 05 03 02 01 06 03 12
=T T 178 19 19 19 18 18 19 21 24 25 26
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r25. Medical care
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 - Significantly Worse ..........ccocovvirivinnnes 538 449 455 503 493 478 441 386 257 204 172
2 — Somewhat WOrSe.........ccevereeerrireieinnns 210 232 218 249 218 213 208 211 178 183 199
3—Nochange.......ccccoonvvnrnnicnien, 20.7 290 301 231 262 288 323 379 518 576 570
4 — Somewhat improved ..........ccocoveirninnes 11 16 18 12 18 13 20 19 33 29 46
5 — Significantly improved ..........ccccccovvrunnnee. 04 06 04 03 04 05 04 04 06 03 02
NO ANSWET ...t 29 08 04 02 06 04 03 01 08 04 11
LT T 1.7 19 19 18 18 19 19 20 23 24 25

r26. Conditions during vacations

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Significantly WOrse .........cccccovevuriniennes 471 436 422 452 467 473 388 335 260 204 152
2 — SOMEWhat WOrSE.........cceuvvieeirerireirienes 178 207 183 162 155 169 149 150 142 95 141
3—Nochange........covevvninienincnies 272 301 350 353 338 316 415 465 514 629 614
4 — Somewhat improved ...........cccocvevrininnnn. 165 25 22 19 15 19 23 32 51 46 64
5 — Significantly improved. ... 09 07 08 05 05 07 08 09 10 09 10
NO @NSWET ... 54 24 15 08 20 15 17 09 23 17 19
=T T N 179 19 20 20 19 19 21 22 24 26 26

r27. Conditions of leisure time after work
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Significantly WOrSe .........ccoovveeerririennns 323 223 270 274 291 321 249 209 205 127 9.8
2 — Somewhat WOrSe.........ccevvvireverrircieinnns 178 218 187 168 197 178 143 141 125 92 119
3—=NOo ChaNge.....ccoevrerrrrereerereee s 418 497 494 517 455 454 533 585 582 689 68.1
4 — Somewhat improved ...........ccocoeeeiiennn, 25 29 27 30 23 22 40 44 53 63 73
5 — Significantly improved ............ccccovveunnen. 06 09 10 03 04 05 10 07 12 11 10
NO ANSWET ...t 49 25 12 07 31 21 25 14 22 18 19
LT T 22 24 23 23 22 22 24 25 25 27 28

r28. Reliable information about events in the country and in the world

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 - Significantly worse .........c.cccoevvvcveveneen. 182 114 143 118 102 118 99 110 79 47 54
2 — Somewhat WOrse..........cooceeeerereeieninnen. 18.0 157 148 108 112 118 119 109 78 6.7 77
3—Nochange........cccvevrninenicenies 39.1 533 526 6567 527 576 569 560 580 644 608
4 — Somewhat improved ... 169 143 139 157 189 138 160 172 187 196 206
5 — Significantly improved ............cccovvvenenee 39 40 34 43 57 41 50 43 66 41 43
NO @NSWET ...t 39 12 09 06 14 09 04 06 09 05 12
Mean..........couvervvirvivsisesisisscssisisssssssessssnns 27 28 28 29 30 29 29 29 31 31 31

r29. Conditions for raising children

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Significantly WOrse .........cccoevivrririennes 334 217 222 236 302 250 210 178 143 83 73
2 — Somewhat WOrse..........ccoceeeunveeeriininnn. 189 240 188 188 204 241 177 191 135 109 122
3—Nochange........ccoveurirninienieeniens 374 451 492 504 412 447 522 541 591 674 66.2
4 — Somewhat improved ............cococeeviieinnn. 30 40 52 40 44 33 55 62 80 96 93
5 — Significantly improved ............ccccovvevnenne 12 08 18 09 08 08 12 09 20 12 18
NO @NSWET .......oeviiririieieiseeie e 61 43 29 22 30 21 25 20 32 27 32
Mean.........couverevervissiresisississisesssssssessssenes 22 24 24 24 22 23 25 25 27 28 29

r30. Freedom of expression
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Significantly WOrse .........cccocvivvriirieinnn. 78 60 77 86 70 99 83 103 66 46 53
2 — Somewhat WOrse .........ccccceveernieercenns 95 100 78 77 87 87 96 132 79 177 73
3—Nochange........cooveurirninienieeniens 472 593 61.0 608 571 625 629 606 631 725 67.2
4 — Somewhat improved ..o 239 175 152 177 184 143 133 122 157 124 143
5 — Significantly improved............ccccovvvunennn. 71 52 73 45 74 38 49 33 55 19 46
NO @NSWET ...t 44 20 11 07 14 09 09 04 12 09 13
Mean...........coverevcrvcssiscsisirsissssesssssssessisenes 31 31 31 30 31 29 30 28 31 30 31
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r31. Opportunity to take part in cultural events
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 - Significantly Worse ..........ccocovvirivinnnes 16.7 200 210 262 216 204 208 137 96 87
2 — Somewhat WOrSe.........ccevereeerrireieinnns 158 164 138 139 144 160 159 144 116 96 11.2
3—Nochange.......ccccoonvvnrnnicnien, 439 571 573 566 498 541 546 568 63.0 726 66.9
4 — Somewhat improved ..........ccocoveirninnes 67 57 51 66 64 59 61 54 86 62 91
5 — Significantly improved ..........ccccccovvrunnnee. 18 16 25 08 18 17 18 14 13 08 23
NO ANSWET ...t 53 24 13 12 14 08 12 11 18 13 18
LT T 24 26 26 25 24 25 25 25 27 28 29

r32. Environmental situation
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Significantly WOrse .........cccccovevuriniennes 57.0 452 486 465 470 406 313 347 280 179 179
2 — SOMEWhat WOrSE.........cceuvvieeirerireirienes 209 294 239 2563 238 262 278 274 256 250 243
3—Nochange........covevvninienincnies 163 224 242 255 250 287 371 349 430 522 516
4 — Somewhat improved ...........cccocvevrininnnn. 14 15 19 19 28 33 27 23 18 41 45
5 — Significantly improved. ... 07 02 08 02 06 06 03 03 05 04 06
NO @NSWET ... 37 12 07 05 08 06 08 03 10 04 11
=T T N 16 18 18 18 19 20 21 21 22 24 25

r33. Protection from the whims of bureaucrats and bodies of power
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Significantly WOrSe .........ccoovveeerririennns 457 389 404 440 408 577 331 328 251 173 16.3
2 — Somewhat WOrSe.........ccevvvireverrircieinnns 185 242 213 231 229 187 217 256 176 178 187
3—=NOo ChaNge.....ccoevrerrrrereerereee s 29.7 341 358 315 331 204 423 399 536 60.7 59.8
4 — Somewhat improved ...........ccocoeeeiiennn, 12 13 13 08 17 17 16 11 17 31 31
5 — Significantly improved ............ccccovveunnen. 07 02 04 02 04 08 05 02 07 04 08
NO ANSWET ...t 42 13 07 03 11 07 09 04 13 07 13
LT T 179 20 20 19 20 17 21 21 23 25 25

r34. Guaranteed employment opportunities
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 - Significantly Worse ..........ccccocevvirernnnns 618 455 542 630 619 391 566 503 358 256 207
2 — Somewhat WOrSe.........ccccevvereverrirereinnes 146 222 174 164 169 244 172 202 182 174 173
3—Nochange.......cccoovmmninnrinrrcenn, 170 279 242 186 170 338 224 258 408 492 514
4 — Somewhat improved ...........ccocoeeerininn, 12 17 19 12 20 18 22 26 28 61 84
5 — Significantly improved ............cccovvvenenee 10 10 12 04 07 07 05 04 09 10 08
NO ANSWET ... 44 18 11 05 15 03 11 08 14 08 13
=T T N 16 19 18 16 16 20 17 18 21 24 25

r35. Personal security (in the streets, in public places)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Significantly WOrse .........cccoevivrririennes 63.0 482 486 445 456 386 375 372 309 202 184
2 — Somewhat WOrse..........ccoceeeunveeeriininnn. 18.7 27.7 242 247 249 227 224 266 210 196 21.2
3—Nochange........ccoveurirninienieeniens 132 224 249 287 268 357 371 33.7 438 544 544
4 — Somewhat improved ............cococeeviieinnn. 08 09 13 13 18 17 18 22 28 47 43
5 — Significantly improved ............ccccovvevnenne 09 01 06 06 04 04 07 01 07 07 08
NO @NSWET .......oeviiririieieiseeie e 34 08 04 03 06 09 04 02 09 04 09
Mean.........couverevervissiresisississisesssssssessssenes 1.5 18 18 19 19 20 21 20 22 25 25

r40. Are you proud of being a Ukrainian citizen?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 — Absolutely no pride .........cccovvevricnnnnee - - - - - - — — 66 88 89
2 — Rather have no pride.........cccccovvvivcvennens - - - - = = = — M5 163 158
3 — Difficult 10 SAY ....covvevevcccc - - - - - -  — — 408 407 317
4 — Rather pride......cccovvvvveveereeeeinsississieienas - - - = - - = — 308 279 300
5 — Absolutely pride........ccovereeniirniennn. - - - - - - - — 101 62 717
NO @NSWE ... - - - - - - — — 03 01 00
=T T - - - - = = - = 33 31 31
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3. DEMOGRAPHIC DATA

s1. Sex
T=MalE oo, 439 438 443 441 441 445 444 441 442 439 441
2—Female ..., 559 562 557 559 559 555 556 559 557 56.0 559
NO ANSWET ..o 02 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 01 01 00
s2. Age

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
224 223 218 217 218 218 219 216 218 218 216

1-18-29 years

2—30-54 Years ......cccocoeeviieerieeseenns 464 465 464 470 468 468 467 469 468 469 4638
3-55and older......ccocueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 312 312 318 314 314 314 314 314 315 312 316
NO ANSWET ..ttt 00 00 00 00 00 00O 00 01 00 01 0.0

s3. Family status

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= SINGIE v — 138 150 135
2—=Married ... - - - - - —  — — 600 577 572
3 — Unofficial married ..........ccoevivveeieniennns —_ = = = = = = — 49 58 58
4 — WidoW/WIdOWET .......covvvevirceeeciseeceeea - - - - - - -  — 18 123 139
5 —DIVOrCEA ...voeeiviceiee s — — — — — — — — 73 80 77
B —Live apart ..o - - - - = = - — 18 11 14
NO QNSWET ... — — — — — — — — 03 01 04

s4. Education
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= HIGher ... - - - - - - - — 84 81 82
2 —Basic (bachelor) ........cccoeeeiiviiccccnnes - - - - = = = = 13 13 11
3 — Specialized secondary............ccccevrrrinnnnes - - - = - = = — 197 196 194
4 — Incomplete higher..........ccocovoeivcrnnnnnen. - - - - - - - — 16 13 17
5 — General secondary ...........ccoeeevereeeeniennn. - - - - - = — — 351 354 337
6 — Incomplete secondary .......c.cccovvvcrrerennn - - - - - - —  — 264 274 3.0
7= PriMary ... - - - - - - — — 11 614 44
8 — Incomplete primary .......ccccoecvvvrnccnnnns - - - - = = = — 04 08 03
NO @NSWE ... - - - - - - — — 00 01 01

s5. Nationality
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = UKrainian ..o 723 698 732 731 748 716 761 746 774 759 766
2 —RUSSIAN ... 226 240 229 227 222 238 214 221 196 207 197
3= Other ... 47 62 39 42 30 46 24 33 28 34 37
NO @NSWET .......cviiiicc, 04 00 00 00 00 00 00 01 02 00 0.0

s6. Are your parents of the same nationality as each other?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

IR - 805 788 80.7 831 805 80.9 800 803 822 811 809
2=NO oo 189 209 193 169 194 191 19.7 197 166 171 178
3—DONOtKNOW .....ocvvveieiiiceccce s - - = = = = = — 11 17 12
NO @NSWET ... 07 02 00 00 01 00 03 00 01 01 00
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s7. Is your spouse of the same nationality as you?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1-Yes, the Same ........ccccocvevevcvcvcrinennns 59.0 58.0 571 578 587 581 583 579 621 601 609
2= Other ..o 215 228 193 198 213 204 193 192 170 146 135
3—lamsingle.......cccooeviiiniiiniici, 162 19.0 237 223 193 209 224 223 185 242 246
NO ANSWET ......oviiiiicce, 33 02 00 01 07 06 00 06 25 12 041

s8. What is your native language?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 —UKkrainian .........ccoooveeeieeeeceeeees 62.3 594 625 624 619 61.0 638 599 639 589 61.1
2 —RUSSIAN ..o 347 378 361 351 365 361 351 381 345 381 357
K 011 1=Y T 26 27 14 25 15 29 12 18 15 15 18
Ukrainian and Russian .........cc.ccccecevvevvvevinnnas - - = = = = = — — 13 14
NO @NSWET ... 04 00 00 00 01 00 00 01 01 02 01

s9. Membership in a religious community

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1 = OrthOdOX.. ... - - - = = = —  — 749 729 735
2 —CatholiC ...cveeeeeeeeceeeee e - - - = = = = = 17 08 12
3 — Greek CatholiC........ccoovveveeeciricesieens — — — — — — — — 77 78 57
4 — ProtestantiSm ........cccoovvevveieeceeeee e — — — — — — — — 11 13 08
B = 1SIAM e - - - - = = = — 03 02 05
6 — JUdAISM ..o — — — — — — — — 02 01 01
T = Other .o - - - - - - - - 11 13 14
8 — Not religious .......coveveereeeerccceenes - - - - = = = — 127 154 167
NO GNSWEN ...t - - - - - - -  — 03 02 01

s11. Where were you born?

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= 1IN UKraiNe .....coeeveieeeice e - - - - - - — — 856 858 86.1
2=INRUSSIA ...ooveiriieieeicee e — — — — — — — — 97 94 103
3 - In one of the former Soviet Union

TEPUDIICS ..o - - - = = = =  — 37 41 29
4 — Other COUNtTY.....c.ccuevririeriieiereecres - - - - - - - — 08 07 07
NO ANSWET ... — — — — — — — — 02 00 00

s12. Where did you spend your childhood? (Mark the most appropriate answer)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

T=INKYIV o - - - - = = = — 34 25 24
2 - In a city with more then 250 000

POPUIALION ... - - - - = =  —  — 191 197 206
3—Inasmall town ....ccccoovvivveiiviieiiecenns — — — — — — — — 254 266 251
4-1navillage .....ccevvrrveerireriee e - - - - - — — — 449 451 422
5 - Outside Ukraine, ina City........ccccevevvvennes — — — — — — — — 27 26 4.2
6 — Outside Ukraine, in a village...................... — — — — — — — — 28 19 38
7 — Because of frequent moving, have

no idea of such a place. .........c.cocoovveveunen - - - - = = = — 09 13 08
LI O 131 - - - - - - -  — 07 04 09
NO ANSWET .....cveeeecte e — — — — — — — — 014 00 00

s13. Where is your place of residence?
1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

1= KYIV e 50 55 50 55 59 56 55 50 60 50 50
2 —City (over 250,000 residents)................. 2711 242 302 322 319 324 312 328 332 344 322
3= TOWN ..o 350 378 323 298 299 295 308 296 296 283 30.1
4-Village ..o 323 325 326 324 323 325 325 327 320 323 327
NO @NSWET ... 06 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 02 00 00
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s14. In which oblast (region) do you live?
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Methodology and
Research Design

The Institute of Sociology of Ukraine of the National Academy of Sciences has conducted an-
nual empiric research of peculiarities of Ukrainian society development for more than ten
years.

Within the framework of the project, a system of sociological indices has been developed that
helps us to trace tendencies of social changes basing on the study of public opinion and pub-
lic awareness (value orientations, social aims, opinions and estimations of society’s state
and its perspectives).

The main goal of the project is to trace, and analyze changes in social system as a whole as
well as in separate spheres of social life.

Given the fact, that Ukraine after the declaration of its independency defined democratic way
of development (building an open society with market economy and democratic bases of or-
ganization of political life) as a main goal of social and political changes, development of indi-
ces was based upon paradigm of democratization development in Ukraine.

In accordance with the main goal of the research — analysis of social changes tendencies —
general demands to form an aggregate of empiric indices were defined. First of all, every in-
dex has to reflect a characteristic of social system state, directly or indirectly. Secondly,
changes by the indices, fixed by monitoring, are to be measured by indicators, enabling us to
assess character and direction of changes of social system in the “democratization” vector.

One of the main principles in selection of social indices of Ukrainian society’s state is ability to
estimate the level of realization of democratic changes in Ukraine (in economical, political, le-
gal, social, and other life spheres) with a corresponding index.

Because democratic changes are not the end in itself but universally recognized socio-politi-
cal mechanism of enhancing level and quality of people’s life, the second important principle
of forming the system of indices is ability to estimate dynamics of well-being level of popula-
tion (economical, political and legal, moral, psychological and physical) with the above
mentioned index.
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Efficacy of society’s democratization processes is to be assessed by generally recognized
criteria of efficiency of the three main constituents of strategy of reforming in the society and
the state:

* efficiency of economic policy that is to be measured by level of society’s support of
socio-economic reforms, increasing living standards of people and widening of their
possibilities to realize their labor potential;

* efficiency of political system changes that is reflected in support of political reforms
and democratically chosen state authorities on the basis of strengthening democratic
rights and freedoms, legality, law and order, political stability, international and
confessional agreements in the state;

* efficiency of social policy that is directly measured by improvement of social
situation, psychological and physical health of people on the basis of broadened
access to comforts of modern civilization in main realms of life.

Structure and Types of Social Indices

Taking into account the fact that successfulness of democratic changes significantly de-
pends on mass population support of democratic principles of organization of social system,
emotional and psychological components of mass awareness, connected with peculiarities
of social changes a lot of attention was paid to the system of indices.

To show state and dynamics of mass awareness to the fullest extend, indices (questions of
questionnaire) were used as instruments enabling us to make conclusions not only on declar-
ative purposes and factological self-reports of a person but also on emotional and rational
evaluations.

Balance of factological and emotionally evaluative indicators in accordance with their
typology suggested by Y. Golovakha, were taking into account by changing the proposed in-
dices into concrete measurement indicators.

Declaratively aimed statements reflects person’s readiness to act in this or that way in certain
social circumstances (readiness to social protest, migration, support of certain political forces
etc). Aggregate of this category indices reflects peculiarities of declarative level of mass
awareness in its emotional, rational and aimed- behavioral components. Taking into account
phenomena of non-identity of declared opinions’ contents and realities of social life of the
people, the authors of the project paid special attention to the category of indices reflecting
facts and events of person’s life, biography, material and behavioral realities of their
everyday life.

Factological statements fix presence of life events (circumstances) and reflect concrete life
conditions and forms of people’s activities. The last group of indices is fully presented in
blocks of questions concerning people’s life areas connected to efficacy evaluation of eco-
nomical and social policies.

Rationally-evaluative statements (“right-wrong”, “corresponding opinion, non-corresponding
opinion”). As to this type of indices, the project authors focused their attention on opinions on
rationality and relevance to certain political decisions and acts in different spheres of social
life. We talk here about indices characterizing the level of declared support and an accep-
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tance of different directions in social development (e.g. support or disapproval of necessity of
privatization, institute of multi-party system etc).

Emotionally-evaluative statements enable a person to express a general positive, negative
or neutral assessing information concerning a subject of research (with such categories as
“‘good-bad”, “better-worse”); estimations of trust and satisfaction belong to this category of
opinions as well. As experience of the first polls (1992, 1994) proved fact that in transitional
society emotionally-evaluative statements are characterized by high (often inadequate) level
of declared negativism and pessimism, starting from 1995 research instruments (question
list) was added with questions presupposing answers reflecting estimation of presence or ab-
sence of certain social goods (correspondingly “a scale of social goods sufficiency” was

used; “enough — not enough — not-interested”.

Structure of questionnaires contains thematic blocks of indicators characterizing peculiarities
of democratization process in different life realms:

* Economical situation

* Political situation

* Social situation

* Social well-being

* Health

* Social interactions

* Local conditions

* Language situation

* Information space

* Free time

* Dwelling

* Family welfare standards
* Employment

* Education

* Transport and communications
* Ecology

* Family

About the History of Monitoring Project Development

The first step to elaboration of the monitoring project was the research “Social well-being and
psychological state of Ukrainian population” conducted by N.Panina in 1992. Within the pro-
ject frameworks the first variant of questionnaire design and instrumentation was developed.
After analyzing of the received material was completed (together with Y. Golovakha) and
used as a basis for further work.

In 1994, Institute of Sociology of National Academy of Sciences of Ukraine started realization
of the project of annual monitoring “Ukrainian society on the threshold of XXI century”
initiated and managed by V. Vorona, Director of the Institute of Sociology of National
Academy of Sciences of Ukraine (N. Panina and Y. Golovakha — the program developers).

In 1998, the Institute of Sociology of National Academy of Sciences of Ukraine started
cooperation with Russian Center of Public Opinion Studying (Director — Y. Levada) with the

59



Ukrainian Society 1994-2004: Sociological Monitoring

aim of broadening empiric basis for possibilities of comparative analysis in Ukraine and
Russia. Within the frameworks of this cooperation the monitoring questionnaire design was
added with a number of indices from monitoring of Russian Center of Public Opinion
Studying (Levada-Center now).

Monitoring researches have a specific character. The authors face the dilemma what to do in
case when wording of a question appears to be not the best or when a certain part of answers
becomes antiquated because of socio-political changes. On one hand, if to change wording
of a question or answers scale, it will be incorrect to compare the received material with pre-
liminary data; part of received information is lost in the monitoring contest. In case of not mak-
ing changes, the researches deliberately agree with receiving non-perfect information. After
all, there comes a moment when it is reasonable to review questionnaire design and to make
necessary corrections defined during the period of monitoring conducting.

Therefore, in 2002 the project management made a decision to reform the system of indices.
Almost all representatives of all departments of Institute of Sociology of National Academy of
Sciences of Ukraine were involved in development of the renewed system of social indices.
The project was entitled as “Ukrainian society: monitoring of social changes”.

Questionnaire of the year 2002 keeps consecution with the previous phase. At the same
time, the number of social life realms was widened as well as number of indices. Research of
2002 may be called exploring, as new indices had to be tested first before been selected for
monitoring as most informative for targeting the main goal of the project.

The perspective program of the project was meant from the very beginning to have two re-
search phases of social changes. The first phase was monitoring of Ukrainian society’s state
by basic indices referring to different realms of people’s life. After the defined period (when
one can suppose that the basic indices reflect objectively the society’s state and its dynam-
ics), the second project phase was started. The main goal of the second phase was extended
research of certain life realms. On the second phase, the monitoring indices were supple-
mented with different additional indicators enabling us to more profoundly analyzed reasons,
factors, consequences, and perspectives of ongoing processes and phenomena in different
spheres of the social life.

Sample and Peculiarities in the Data Gollection

The national sample was developed N. Panina, M. Churylov for implementing empiric part of
the project in 1992. The sample size covered 1800 persons representing adult population of
Ukraine (18-years aged and older) by sex, age, education, type of settling and regions.

By its type, the sample was stratificated, random (with quote screening on the last stage). On
the first stage, selection of the localities (interrogation centers) was executed, on the second —
selection of addresses (route starting-points), on the third - selection of respondents.

The first selection stage was conducted in accordance with the previous stratification of
Ukrainian localities. Main stratification parameters were administrative and territorial division
of Ukraine (24 regions and Autonomous republic of Crimea) and type of settlement (city —
village). With the aim of lessening the number of strata, oblasts were grouped in regions tak-
ing into account proximity of a number of values of socio-demographic, socio-economical,
socio-cultural indices (by state and departmental statistics data), socio-political indices (by
presidential and parliamentary elections data), as well as by public polls data conducted by
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“Socis”. The procedure was executed by consecutive use of factor and cluster data analyses
by 120 indices. As a result, 25 oblasts were grouped into 10 regions. Urban population of ev-
ery region was stratified in accordance with parameters of administrative status and city size:
1) oblast centers; 2) big cities (with more than 200 000 population) and average cities (with
more than 50 000 population); 3) small towns and urban villages. Rural localities in this strati-
fication were adjoined to the cities the localities are administratively subjected to. As a result
we have 30 strata (3x10=30).

From the first-type strata — “oblast centers” — entire selection of cities was implemented—
(so that the sample contained all oblast centers). From the strata of the second and third type,
random selection by lists of cities ranged by population number was made. Selection of vil-
lages was made at random from lists of villages administratively subjected to cities (urban vil-
lages) been selected for random sample. As a result, there were 113 interrogation centers
formed (69 cities and 44 villages).

Quantitative distribution of 1800 persons by strata was calculated by population census data
of 1989. The following data was taking into account: population distribution by oblasts; popu-
lation distribution by “city-village” type in every oblast; additional calculations enabled us to
define proportions between oblast center inhabitants and inhabitants of other types of cities.

Mentioned above approach enabled us to further regrouping of the oblasts with the aim of
specifying regional peculiarities of public opinion concerning different issues avoiding signifi-
cant losses in representing regions of any configuration.

On the second stage, consideration was given to the households. In every inhabited locality
streets were previously stratificated by segments (“age” of microdistricts and their remote-
ness from the center are segment parameters). From every stratum random selection of
street (from street list) and building number (from 1 to 6 by dice playing) for defining starting
point of the route selection was made.

On the third stage, route method of addresses selection with consequent quote screening of
respondents selection was implemented (Quotes by sex and age correspondingly with pro-
portions of urban and rural population of every oblast are calculated by all-Union population
census data from 1989).

For the monitoring period by using the developed sample were surveyed:

* May, 1992 — 1800 persons,

* May, 1994 — 1807 persons,

* May, 1995 — 1810 persons,

* May, 1996 — 1800 persons,

* May, 1997 — 1810 persons,

* May, 1998 — 1810 persons,

* May, 1999 — 1810 persons,

* January, 2000 — 1810 persons,
* January, 2001 — 1800 persons,
* February-March, 2002 — 1799 persons,
* February, 2003 — 1800 persons,
* February, 2004 — 1800 persons.
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All polls were conducted by method of questionnaires distribution among respondents (for
filling forms on their own) using national poll network of the Institute of Sociology of National
Academy of Sciences of Ukraine and “Socis” Center.

The empiric part of the project in 1994-1995 was financed by Democratic Initiatives Center
(Y.Golovaha — Research Director, |.Kucheriv — Executive Director, Research Expert —
N.Panina). In 1996-1998 “Socis-Gellup” financed the project; in 1997 the poll was co-fi-
nanced by the two above-mentioned organizations.

In 1999-2004 the empiric part of the project was fully financed by the Institute of Sociology of
National Academy of Sciences of Ukraine.

The presented informational materials contain results of eleven nationwide polls (1994—
2004) generalized by fields of social life in blocks containing indicators reflecting relevant
state and tendencies of Ukrainian society’s development in every social realm. Every table
contains questions asked to respondents in the questionnaire; full set of answers variants,
percentage distribution, and average value of index (simple average) in case, if the index was
measured by interval or ordinal scale (conditionally interval scale).

It is worth mentioning that during the monitoring period, publications of corresponding infor-
mation and analytical materials caused wide public resonance among politicians, political
scientists, sociologists, lecturers, aspirants and students of sociology faculties, journalists
and other mass media representatives. High schools lecturers use the data file for teaching
students and aspirants; politicians — for parliamentary debates and in preparing low pro-
jects; journalists — for publication of thematic radio and TV programs; scientists (political
scientists and sociologists) — for analysis of social life problems.

Dr. N. PANINA
Institute of Sociology NASU,
Principal Investigator of the Project
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